Australian Government

International Air Services Commission

ANNUAL REPORT

For more information visit www.iasc.gov.au

UOISSIWIWOY SIIIAISS 1Y JRUOIIBUIdIU|

80-400¢

International Air Services Commission




© Commonwealth of Australia 2008

ISSN 1321-0653
ISBN 978-0-9805351-0-5

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, no part may be reproduced by any process
without prior written permission from the Commonwealth. Requests and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be
addressed to the Commonwealth Copyright Administration, Attorney General's Department, Robert Garran Offices, National Circuit,
Barton ACT 2600 or posted at http://www.ag.gov.au/cca

For further information please contact the Executive Director International Air Services Commission (the Commission)
Tel: (02) 6267 1100 Fax: (02) 6267 1111
e-mail: iasc@infrastructure.gov.au or visit the Commission’s website at www.iasc.gov.au

Designed by Lovedesign Group

Cover image by YU Ming

Staff photography by Peter Chin

Printed by Canberra Publishing and Printing

Photographs provided from Airnorth Regional, HeavyLift Cargo Airlines Pty Ltd, Qantas Airways Ltd, Sky Air World Pty Ltd,
Virgin Blue Airlines Pty Ltd



Australian Government
International Air Services Commission

The Hon Anthony Albanese MP

Minister for Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development
and Local Government

Parliament House

CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minister

We are pleased to submit the sixteenth Annual Report of the International Air Services
Commission, for the year ended 30 June 2008.

Our report is submitted to you in accordance with subsection 53(1) of the International Air
Services Commission Act 1992 and is for presentation to each House of the Parliament in
accordance with subsection 53(2) of the International Air Services Commission Act 1992.

Yours sincerely

e

!
/<0
John Martin Philippa Stone Ian Smith
Chairman Commissioner Commissioner

12 September 2008

15 Mort Street Canberra City ACT Australia » Postal: GPO Box 630 Canberra ACT 2601 Australia
Tel: (02) 6267 1100 » Fax: {02) 6267 1111  Internet: www.iasc.gov.au « Email: IASC@infrastructure.gov.au « ABN 86 267 354 017




is an independent statutory
authority, established under the International Air Services Commission Act
1992. The Commission is comprised of a Chairperson and two members. It
allocates capacity available under Australia’s air services arrangements
with other countries to existing and prospective Australian international
airlines by making formal determinations. Applications are assessed
against public benefit criteria set out in a policy statement issued to
the Commission by the Minister for Infrastructure, Transport, Regional
Development and Local Government.



PART 1

Review by Chairman

PART 2
Commission Overview
Role and functions of the Commission
Executive Profile

Mr John Martin

Ms Philippa Stone

Mr lan Smith

Ms Vanessa Fanning
Commissioners’ attendance at meetings in 2007-08
The Secretariat
Communications with interested parties

The role of the Department of Infrastructure,
Transport, Regional Development and
Local Government (the Department)

PART 3

Report on Performance

Overview of Commission performance
Results against performance targets

Serving the object of the Act

Serving applicants and interested parties —
performance against service charter

Dealings with stakeholders
Decision-making process

Distribution of decision times

Historical numbers of determinations and decisions

Summary of expenditure

Case study — The Solomon Islands route
Introduction
The applications
The Commission’s assessment

Significant developments post - 30 June 2008
Outlook for the industry

~ 3 o~ o~ O~ O~ Ul O M~ N~

~© O O o

10
10
12
13
14
14
14
14
15
17
17

PART 4
Management and Accountability

Corporate governance practices

External scrutiny

Management of human resources
Assets management
Purchasing
Consultants and competitive tendering
and contracting

PART 5

Financial Report

Financial report as at 30 June 2008

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Determinations and decisions

Appendix 2 Route by route summary
of Commission determinations
and decisions in 2007-08

Appendix 3 Summary of total capacity
allocated and available for all routes
(third/fourth freedom capacity)

Appendix 4 Other information

Appendix 5 Freedom of information schedule
Appendix 6 Commission procedures

Appendix 7 Minister’s policy statement

Appendix 8 Service charter 2006-2008

Appendix 9 Commission office holders 1992-2008
Appendix 10 Glossary of terms

INDEX

18
18
19

19
20
20

20

21
21

22

27

40
48
49
50
51
60

65

68



\' International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



PART 1

Review by Chairman

Itis my pleasure to report on the Commission’s results for 2007-08, the sixteenth year of
Commission operations. The year featured a variety of interesting cases, with highlights including
the allocation of capacity to three new Australian airlines (most notably on the United States
route) and in-depth reviews of several code share arrangements.

The Commission flagged in last year's annual report that Virgin Blue International Airlines (VBIA)
had applied early in 2007-08 for an allocation of capacity on the Australia - United States route.
In July 2007, the Commission was pleased to grant VBIA capacity to introduce daily B777-300
services in this important market. The airline’s operating name is V-Australia. For many

years, the United States route has seen limited competition and comparatively high fares.

The introduction of V-Australia’s services in December 2008 will give travellers a new choice of
carrier and a wider range of fares than previously available.

The Commission resolved competing applications for capacity on the Solomon Islands route

by dividing the limited available capacity between the two applicants; a new Australian operator,
Sky Air World and Pacific Blue Australia. Sky Air World introduced five weekly Brisbane-Honiara
services early in April 2008, flying new Embraer jet aircraft. As at 30 June, Pacific Blue Australia
had not started its services, but has until late 2009 to do so under the conditions of the
Commission’s approval.

Ozjet was the third new airline for the year to receive capacity from the Commission. In February
2008, Ozjet was granted capacity to operate passenger services on the Indonesia and New
Zealand routes. The airline planned to fly B737 aircraft three times per week between Perth and
Denpasar, replacing its charter services between the two cities. On the New Zealand route, Ozjet
proposed to fly six B737 services per week between Brisbane and Palmerston North in New
Zealand. In May 2008, Ozjet was sold to new Australian owners [HeavyLift Cargo Airlines) with
the Commission’s approval. In June, Ozjet applied for passenger capacity on the Nauru and New
Caledonia (France-Route 3) routes. The Commission issued determinations enabling Ozjet to
operate one B737 service per week on the Nauru route and two B737 services per week to New
Caledonia. Ozjet’s services are expected to commence during the course of 2008.

Qantas, Australia’s largest airline, received allocations of new capacity on five routes. Perhaps
the most notable was the Commission’s allocation to Qantas on the Argentina route to enable
the airline to introduce three B747 services per week between Sydney and Buenos Aires from

late 2008.

PART 1 Review by Chairman PAGE



The Commission granted Qantas more capacity on the Hong Kong route, allowing it to introduce
an extra weekly A330 service between Melbourne and Hong Kong from April 2008. Qantas also
received an allocation of two extra frequencies per week enabling Jetstar to increase its number
of services on the Vietnam route to five per week. On the important United States route, the
Commission issued a fresh determination to Qantas, allocating unlimited passenger and cargo
capacity. This new determination followed the conclusion of revised air services arrangements
between Australia and the United States which removed restrictions on capacity, frequency

and routes.

Qantas continued to expand its presence in international cargo markets. The Commission
allocated the airline thirty-four tonnes of cargo capacity per week for the operation of two B737
freighter services each week between Cairns and Port Moresby. The services are flown by Express
Freighters Australia, a wholly-owned Qantas subsidiary. At the same time, the Commission
allocated twenty-six tonnes of capacity per week to HeavyLift Cargo Airlines (HeavyLift) on the
Papua New Guinea route. Together with existing capacity, this meant that HeavyLift could operate
three B727 freighter services per week on the route. The presence of both operators creates

a competitive situation, beneficial to trade between Australia and Papua New Guinea and

other countries.

Consideration of code sharing applications continued as an important component of the
Commission’s work. Three major decisions were made authorising code sharing by Qantas

with other airlines. Qantas and South African Airways (SAA] were permitted to continue code
sharing for a one year period to the end of 2008. The Commission reported in depth on this code
share arrangement in last year's annual report. In the second half of 2008, the Commission

will again analyse the public benefit issues associated with code sharing between Qantas and
SAA. A significant development since the last review was the expansion in June 2008 of capacity
entitlements on the South Africa route. All of the previously available capacity has been used for
some time by Qantas and SAA.

The Commission also completed a comprehensive review of the Qantas/Air Niugini code
share arrangements on the Papua New Guinea (PNG) route. A continuation of code sharing
was authorised until the end of 2009. The Commission carried out this review in conjunction
with PNG's Independent Consumer and Competition Commission (ICCC) but with the two
Commissions reaching independent decisions in accordance with their specific statutory
requirements. This collaboration was very effective and the Commission thanks the ICCC
Commissioners and staff for their co-operative and capable approach to this work.

The final major code share decision was to permit continued code sharing by Qantas and Japan
Airlines on certain sectors of the Australia-Japan route. The route has experienced declining
traffic levels for some time and this was a factor in the Commission’s decision. Late in the
financial year Qantas announced that it would withdraw a substantial number of services from
the Japan route in the second half of 2008.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



The Commission also authorised new code sharing arrangements between Qantas and several
other airlines. A number of routes to Europe and Asia were involved.

Other decisions were made reducing or revoking capacity allocations on a number of routes,
in response to requests by the airlines concerned. The Commission also renewed sixteen
determinations allocating capacity on a range of routes.

Ms Vanessa Fanning's term of appointment with the Commission concluded in November 2007.
The Commission benefited greatly from the knowledge and professionalism of Vanessa Fanning
during her three-year term. She made a considerable contribution to the Commission’s work.

We were pleased to welcome Mr lan Smith upon his appointment to the Commission in late 2007.

I'am sure lan Smith, with his considerable practical background in aviation matters, will make a
very positive contribution to the Commission’s work.

In concluding, | join with my fellow Commissioners, Philippa Stone and lan Smith, in thanking
the staff of the secretariat for their professional advice and assistance during the year. We look
forward to an interesting and challenging year ahead.

John Martin
Chairman

PART 1 Review by Chairman

PAGE

3



PART 2

Commission Overview

Role and functions of the Commission

The Commission is an independent statutory authority established under the International

Air Services Act 1992 (the Act). The object of the Act is to enhance the welfare of Australians by
promoting economic efficiency through competition in the provision of international air services,
resulting in:

° increased responsiveness by airlines to the needs of consumers, including an increased
range of choices and benefits;

e growth in Australian tourism and trade; and

* the maintenance of Australian carriers capable of competing effectively with airlines
of foreign countries.

The Commission’s main responsibility is to serve the object of the Act by allocating capacity
entitlements to Australian airlines for the operation of international airline services. The capacity
allocated by the Commission is drawn from entitlements available to Australian carriers under
air services arrangements between Australia and other countries. More particularly,

the functions of the Commission are to:

° make determinations allocating capacity and to renew those determinations;
e conduct reviews of determinations; and

e provide advice to the Minister about any matter referred to the Commission
by the Minister concerning international air operations.

A policy statement from the Minister instructs the Commission about the way in which it is
to perform its functions. It specifies the criteria to be applied by the Commission in various
circumstances. The policy statement also provides guidance to the Commission on related
matters. The policy statement is a disallowable instrument under section 11 of the Act and
is reproduced at Appendix 7.

Determinations are generally made for a period of five years for routes where capacity or
route entitlements are restricted. In cases where capacity entitlements and route rights

are unrestricted, determinations may be issued for a period of ten years. In either case, the
Commission has the discretion to make interim determinations, which are for a period of
three years. Where an applicant requests that a determination be made for a shorter period,
the Commission has the option to agree to this.

Carriers normally wish to renew determinations as they come towards their expiry date.
The Commission is required to start reviews of these determinations at least one year before
they expire.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



Except for interim determinations, there is a rebuttable presumption in favour of the carrier
seeking renewal.

Carriers often apply to the Commission to vary determinations, such as to authorise use of the
capacity to code share with another airline. The Commission conducts a review in response

to such requests. If the Commission agrees to a request, it makes a decision which varies the
determination. The Commission itself may initiate a review of a determination if it considers
that there may be grounds for varying, suspending or revoking a determination.

The Commission has published procedures it follows in making determinations. A summary
of these procedures is at Appendix 6. The procedures aim to ensure that applicants and other
interested parties understand the requirements for making applications, are familiar with the
Commission’s decision-making processes, and are aware of their rights and obligations.

Executive Profile

The Commission comprises a part-time chairman and two part-time members.
The membership of the Commission at 30 June 2008 was as follows:

From left:

Philippa Stone Member
John Martin Chairman
lan Smith Member

Mr John Martin

Mr John Martin, Chairman (appointed in November 2003 for a three-year term and reappointed
for a second three year term ending in November 2009). Mr Martin is a Commissioner with the
Australian Competition and Consumer Commission (ACCC) where he has responsibility for
matters relating to small business and is Chairman of the ACCC Regulated Access, Pricing
and Monitoring Committee. Mr Martin was Executive Director of the Australian Chamber of
Commerce and Industry from 1989 until his appointment to the ACCC in June 1999. Previously
Mr Martin had policy management roles in the Commonwealth Treasury and Industry
Department and was for several years a regional industrial consultant with the United Nations
based in South East Asia. Mr Martin has an Economics degree from the ANU.

PART 2 Commission Overview PAGE



Ms Philippa Stone

Ms Philippa Stone, Member (appointed in July 2007 for a three-year term ending in July 2010)

is a partner in international legal firm Freehills, specialising in equity raisings, mergers and
acquisitions and listed company reconstruction. She has been involved in a number of Australia’s
largest equity raisings and landmark privatisations and financial services sector acquisitions
over the past twenty years, and heads Freehills’ Equity Capital Markets Group. Ms Stone advised
the Commonwealth Government on the sale of Sydney Airport and acted on airport transactions
involving the Northern Territory, Adelaide, Townsville, Mt Isa, Bankstown, Camden, Hoxton

Park and Hobart airports. She is a member of the Australian Stock Exchange’s Listing Appeals
Committee.

Mr lan Smith

Mr lan W Smith, Member (appointed in November 2007 for a three-year term ending in November
2010). Mr Smith has an extensive background in aviation and commerce particularly in the last
twenty-five years in aviation insurance broking where he has held Managing Director roles with
several international aviation brokers. He has experience as a Company Director, currently being
the Chairman of Aerospace Maritime and Defence Foundation of Australia, and Chairman of
Aviation Development Australia Limited (ADALJ, with ADAL running the Australian International
Airshow. Also, Mr Smith is a Board Member of Aviation Australia Ltd, Maritime Australia Ltd, and
the Regional Aviation Association of Australia. He has also been a consultant to the Department
of Defence on aviation insurance matters.

Ms Vanessa Fanning

Ms Vanessa Fanning's three year term of appointment concluded in November 2007.

Commissioners’ attendance at meetings in 2007-08

Number of meetings possible Number of meetings attended

Mr Martin 10 10
Ms Stone 10 10
Mr lan Smith 4 4
Ms Vanessa Fanning 6 6

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



The Secretariat

The Commission is supported by a secretariat staffed by officers of the Department of
Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Local Government (the Department].
The secretariat is headed by an executive director, supported by a senior adviser and an office
manager. These officers provide advice and assistance to the Commissioners on all aspects of
the Commission’s operations.

From left:

Philippa Stone Member
Michael Bird Executive Director
John Martin Chairman

Anita Robinson Office Manager
(front) lan Smith Member

Dilip Mathew Senior Analyst

Communications with interested parties

There are many parties with a direct or indirect interest in what the Commission does.
They include:

e the Minister for Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Local
Government;
e current and prospective Australian international airlines;

e the broader aviation industry, including airport owners, providers of services to airlines,
and employee associations;

e theinternational tourism and freight industries, including Australian exporters;

e Australian and State Government departments and agencies;

e aviation industry investors, analysts and journalists; and

e the travelling public.
The Commission places great importance on maintaining effective relationships with these
parties. Account is taken of the views and/or interests of these parties in the Commission’s
decision-making processes. Regular electronic notification of applications and the Commission’s

determinations and decisions ensures that interested parties are kept up to date with the
Commission’s activities.

PART 2 Commission Overview PAGE



The role of the Department of Infrastructure,
Transport, Regional Development and
Local Government (the Department)

The Commission works closely with the Department, which has complementary responsibilities
to those of the Commission. The Department negotiates Australia’s air services arrangements
with the aeronautical authorities of other countries. These arrangements include entitlements
for Australia’s carriers to operate specified amounts of capacity on agreed routes. This capacity
is available for allocation by the Commission to airlines which apply to use it. Available capacity
entitlements are recorded in a Register of Available Capacity maintained by the Department.
These entitlements are adjusted when determinations allocating capacity are made by the
Commission, when unused capacity is handed back by airlines, or when the Department
negotiates new capacity entitlements.

The Commission and the Department liaise on matters such as whether prospective new airlines
are likely to be reasonably capable of obtaining the approvals necessary to operate and of
implementing their proposals.

The Department is also responsible for designating and licensing Australian airlines to operate
regular scheduled international services. A carrier must hold an allocation of capacity from the
Commission before it can be licensed.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



PART 3

Report on Performance

Overview of Commission performance

The Commission has evaluated its performance for the year against three sets of criteria.
These cover the extent to which the Commission has:

e served the object of the Act effectively;
e dealt fairly and appropriately with applicants and other interested parties; and

* made efficient and effective use of its financial resources.

The Commission’s approach to measuring its performance against these criteria is to assess
how well it has met the requirements of the Act and specific standards it has set for itself,
primarily within its client service charter. The Commission considers that it has performed
well against the criteria, as discussed in detail below.

Results against performance targets

Serving the object of the Act

The Commission considers its most important performance criterion to be serving the object
of the Act effectively and this is achieved when the Commission makes its determinations and
decisions in accordance with the requirements of the Act and the Minister’s policy statement.
In the Commission’s view, all of the determinations and decisions this year were made in line
with these requirements. No interested parties raised concerns with the Commission about its
decision-making processes.

The Commission has delegated its decision-making powers to allow determinations and
decisions to be made by the delegate on behalf of the Commission in more straightforward
cases. The delegate confers with the Commission in each case to ensure it is appropriate for the
decision to be taken by the delegate. These arrangements continued to work smoothly this year,
with about fifty-five percent of determinations and decisions made by the delegate.

Serving applicants and interested parties - performance against service charter

The Commission uses the commitments in its service charter as the benchmarks for assessing
its performance in service delivery to applicants for capacity and other interested parties. The
Commission’s service undertakings are in two groups. The first group covers the ways in which
the Commission wants to relate to those who interact with it. The second set of commitments
deals with the way in which the Commission aims to make its decisions.

PART 3 Report on Performance PAGE



10

Each year, the Commission’s clients are invited to comment on the Commission’s performance
by completing a brief questionnaire. The questions relate to the service charter commitments.
Responses to the questionnaire can be submitted anonymously, or contact details provided if
respondents wish to discuss their responses. The Commissioners thank those people who took

the time to provide feedback about our performance.
The average of the ratings against each measure is set out in the following two charts.

Dealings with stakeholders - Do you agree that we:

Responded promptly and
constructively to comments?

Adhered to high standards
of integrity?

Provided clear, accurate advice and
answered your questions promptly?

Treated you fairly, courteously
and professionally?

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree

Decision-making process - Do you agree that we:

Acted transparently and fairly?

Distributed Register of Public
documents material in an efficient
and timely manner?

Notified you promptly of our decisions?

Deciding on applications
as quickly as possible?

Explained the reasons for any
additional information that was sought?

Sought only information which was
reasonably necessary?

Invited other applications and
submissions as appropriate?

Advised you promptly of applications?

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree

International Air Services Commission

ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08




The Commission is pleased to report that the feedback was positive. This suggests that our
clients are satisfied with the Commission’s performance.

In addition to client feedback, the Commission monitors its performance in the important area of
the timeliness of its decision making. Detailed information about the Commission’s performance
is contained in the chart below. The Commission has two benchmarks which apply to simpler and
more complex cases respectively.

The first target is to decide on uncontested and unopposed applications within four weeks of
receiving an application. These cases involve a single applicant with no submissions opposing
the granting of the application. They are usually straightforward. However, if the applicant is a
prospective new operator, additional time is usually required.

This year, the average time taken to conclude consideration of uncontested and unopposed
applications was 3.2 weeks, bettering the four-week benchmark. The result compares with

an average time of 2.8 weeks in 2006-07. Only four cases in this category took longer than four
weeks to decide. None exceeded eight weeks. There were somewhat more complicated cases
this year than last year, which contributed to the slightly longer average decision-making time
this year.

For contested or opposed applications, the Commission aims to publish determinations or
decisions within twelve weeks from the date of application. There were five applications in this
category this year. The average time taken to decide these cases was 11.7 weeks. Four of the
five cases were concluded within the twelve weeks benchmark. The one case which significantly
exceeded the benchmark time frame was a review of the code share arrangements between
Qantas and Air Niugini, conducted in conjunction with Papua New Guinea’s Independent
Consumer and Competition Commission (ICCC). This was a very complex case requiring
co-ordination with the ICCC and consideration of a large amount of material. The Commission
provided interim approval to Qantas to continue code sharing, pending the conclusion of the
detailed review with the ICCC. Details of this case are contained in Appendix 2.

PART 3 Report on Performance PAGE

1"



Distribution of decision times

20

Used Type

Unopposed
Opposed

o

Contested

Number of cases
=

12
23
34
5.6
67
7-8
8-9

<:>
0-1
45

9-10

10-11 -

1-12

12-13

1314

14-15

15-16

16-17

17-18

18-19

19-20

20-21

21-22

22-23

23-24

2-25

25-26 -

Number of Weeks

Note: The chart does not include renewal determinations. These are initiated by the Commission on a time frame that
suits airlines’ requirements.

Turning to the number of determinations and decisions made for the year, the Commission
reports this information but does not set a quantity performance target. The number of
determinations and decisions issued varies each year for a range of reasons unrelated to the
Commission’s performance, so a quantity performance target would have little or no meaning.

The number of applications received from airlines mainly determines the Commission’s output.
This in turn depends on factors such as the growth in demand for travel to and from Australia
and the opportunities available under Australia’s air services arrangements with other nations.
Another factor is the varying number of determinations due for renewal each year. This means
that more renewal determinations are made in some years than others.

The following chart shows that a total of fifty-five determinations and decisions were made by the
Commission and its delegate in 2007-08. The graph also sets out the numbers for the previous
three years. About twenty percent more determinations and decisions in total were made this
year than in 2006-07, and more than in either of the two years prior to that.

12 International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



Notably, there was an increase in the number of determinations allocating new capacity
compared with last year (to twelve from seven). This year was on a par with the two years

before last in this area, when airlines expanded capacity after difficult times for the industry

early in the decade. In addition, this year the Commission issued sixteen determinations renewing
existing determinations.

There were thirteen decisions made resulting from reviews of determinations, all in response to
applications by airlines for the Commission to vary existing determinations. This number was the
same as for the previous two years. Several of the decisions related to applications to code share.
Some of these were complex cases.

The Commission made fourteen other decisions for the year. These were mainly to revoke
determinations at the request of airlines which no longer wished to use the capacity concerned.

A brief summary of all of the Commission’s determinations and decisions is at Appendix 1.
More detailed descriptions of each case are contained in Appendix 2.

Historical numbers of determinations and decisions

30

22

20

2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08

Financial Year

. Determinations Allocating Capacity . Renewals of Determinations

. Reviews of Determinations Other Decisions

PART 3 Report on Performance PAGE



14

Summary of expenditure

The Commission is funded from within the resources of the Aviation and Airports Division of

the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Local Government

(the Department). The Commission’s budget for the year was $400,000. These funds provide

for the salary and training costs of secretariat staff, Commissioners’ fees, travel, advertising of
applications for capacity and variations to determinations, annual report production and general
office needs. During 2007-08, the Commission was supported by a secretariat with an average
of the equivalent of about 2.1 full time staff, compared with an average of 2.3 full time equivalent
staff last year.

Most corporate overheads and property operating expenditure continued to be paid for by the
Department. The Commission’s offices are located in departmental buildings which are not the
Commission’s responsibility.

Total expenditure for the year was about $379,000 or around $21,000 less than budget.

The Commission considers its resource level to be modest but appropriate to its operating needs
for the year and the funds were used efficiently and effectively. Part 5 contains more details about
the Commission’s financial performance.

Case study - The Solomon Islands route

Introduction

Each yearin its annual report the Commission summarises a case which illustrates the sorts

of issues the Commission deals with in its work. In its past two annual reports the Commission
discussed issues involved in major code share cases on the Japan and South Africa routes. Code
share arrangements on these routes were reviewed again this year. Details are at Appendix 2.

This year, attention is devoted to a case involving competing applications for limited capacity on
the Solomon Islands route. The applicants were an established operator, Pacific Blue Australia,
and a prospective new Australian entrant to international routes, Sky Air World.

The applications

Pacific Blue Australia applied in September 2007 for an allocation of 540 seats per week on

the Solomon Islands route, with a plan to fly three B737-800 return services per week between
Brisbane and Honiara. In October, Sky Air World applied for 658 seats of capacity per week on the
same route. Sky Air World planned to start daily return services with Embraer E170 jet aircraft
with seventy-six seats, later converting to ninety-four seat E190 aircraft. In response to the Sky
Air World application, Pacific Blue Australia increased its allocation sought to 720 seats per week
so it could operate four weekly B737 services.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



Under the Australia - Solomon Islands air services arrangements there were 850 seats of
capacity per week available for allocation to Australian carriers. This was insufficient to satisfy
the ambitions of both applicants in full. The two airlines made detailed submissions to support
their respective applications, and both made presentations to the Commission. The Brisbane
Airport Corporation provided a submission in support of Pacific Blue Australia’s application.
Two Solomon Islands Government departments supported Sky Air World's application.

The Commission’s assessment

The Commission assessed the applications against two sets of criteria contained in the
Minister’s policy statement. This statement guides the Commission in how it is to assess the
merits of applications, including where carriers are competing for limited available capacity,
as in this case.

The paragraph 4 criteria of the Minister’s policy statement require the Commission to assess
whether a carrier is reasonably capable of obtaining the necessary approvals to operate,

and of implementing its proposals. As Pacific Blue Australia was a well established airline
the Commission concluded, without detailed consideration, that this airline met the
paragraph 4 criteria.

On the other hand, Sky Air World was a prospective new Australian airline, so the Commission
conducted a thorough assessment of this carrier’s claims, as it does with all new operators.

The Commission found the airline to be reasonably capable of obtaining the necessary approvals
to operate. Account was taken of advice from the Department of Infrastructure, Transport,
Regional Development and Local Government (the Department) which outlined significant
progress made by Sky Air World towards satisfying operational requirements.

The Commission also assessed detailed material provided by Sky Air World supporting its claim
of being capable of implementing its proposals. While finding that the airline’s projections for
traffic growth were optimistic, the Commission was satisfied that Sky Air World was reasonably
capable of implementing its proposed services. The Commission also noted that Sky Air World
had previously operated services on the route on behalf of Solomon Airlines.

The Commission then turned its attention to the comparative claims of the two applicants
against the more detailed public benefit criteria contained in paragraph 5 of the Minister’s policy
statement. Each airline presented attractive but differing proposals with contrasting strengths.

The policy statement gives primacy to the development of competition in international air
services. This includes the need for Australian carriers to compete effectively with one

another, as well as with the carriers of foreign countries. Against the competition criterion, the
Commission considered that services by either applicant would introduce strong competition for
the existing foreign passenger operators Solomon Airlines and Our Airline (formerly Air Nauru).

PART 3 Report on Performance PAGE



16

Although both airlines would operate jet aircraft, Sky Air World's smaller capacity aircraft meant
it could offer more frequencies than Pacific Blue Australia for a given number of seats allocated.
Sky Air World aircraft also included a business class component, while Pacific Blue Australia’s
planes did not. Both airlines offered prospects for lower fares than were currently in the market.
One weakness with the Sky Air World proposal related to aircraft range limitations associated
with the smaller Embraer E170 aircraft. This meant payload restrictions, which mainly restricted
the carriage of freight. However, this was less of an issue with Sky Air World's longer range
Embraer E190 planes.

The Commission found that either Australian airline would bring strong competition to the route.
However, it considered competition benefits would be maximised if both Pacific Blue Australia
and Sky Air World were to fly. This was because the two carriers offered different products

and frequencies, and would compete with each other as well as with the foreign operators.

A competitive situation would remain if either a foreign carrier or one of the Australian airlines
exited the market. The Commission considered there was sufficient capacity available for
allocation for both carriers to operate a commercially realistic level of capacity.

The Commission then considered the claims of the applicants against the other public benefit
criteria. For the tourism criterion, the Commission found Pacific Blue Australia to offer slightly
more potential to develop tourism from the Solomon Islands. This was mainly due to Virgin Blue's
connecting domestic network at Brisbane which enabled through-pricing of fares to other cities
and easy baggage transfer. However, this criterion was given relatively low weight because of the
limited scope to expand tourism from the Solomon Islands with its small population and low per
capita income.

Turning to the consumer benefits criterion, the Commission found there to be significant choice
for consumers from the two airlines, due to different equipment, flight frequency, onboard
services and fare offerings.

Neither proposal was found to offer significant trade benefits as neither carrier had freight
carriage as its primary objective, nor substantial space available to do so. Sky Air World, in
particular, had limited freight capability with its smaller Embraer jets. Pacific Blue Australia’s
contract with Toll Corporation for the marketing and sale of belly-hold space offered scope for
reliable freight movement at competitive rates. However, the presence of an established
all-cargo operator on the route meant that freight was likely to contribute modestly to the
overall public benefits from new services.

Finally, the Commission found that the entry of either carrier would have a positive effect
on the Australian aviation industry, with both operators having potential to increase
industry employment.

The Commission concluded that the introduction of services by Pacific Blue Australia and Sky Air
World would create a very competitive situation on the route. Each airline would offer attractive
fares and good quality product differentiated from the other.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



The Commission therefore allocated 470 seats per week to Sky Air World and 360 seats per
week to Pacific Blue Australia. Sky Air World would be able to operate up to six E170 services per
week, compared with the seven it had proposed. Up to five services per week with the larger
E190 aircraft could be flown. Pacific Blue Australia could implement its planned initial level of
two B737-300 services per week and replace these later with larger B737-800 aircraft.

The combined allocation of 830 seats per week exceeded the individual allocations sought by each
applicant. The Commission considered that this was ample capacity for the needs of the market
for some time to come, even allowing for substantial demand growth.

For interested readers, the Commission’s full determinations in this case are available from its
website, www.iasc.gov.au.

In April 2008, four months after the Commission’s determinations were made, Sky Air World
introduced five Embraer jet services per week between Brisbane and Honiara in the Solomon
Islands. As at 30 June, Pacific Blue Australia had not commenced operations.

Significant developments post - 30 June 2008

There were no significant developments after 30 June 2008.

Outlook for the industry

In its outlook discussion last year, the Commission observed that high oil prices were imposing
significant costs on airlines, but otherwise the outlook for the coming year appeared to be
positive, barring unforeseen events. The main unforeseen event turned out to be a further
dramatic rise in the price of oil. IATA reported in June 2008 that the global average refinery price
for aviation jet fuel was over US$166 per barrel, a rise of about ninety percent on the price one
year before. The International Air Transport Association (IATA) estimated that the impact on the
2008 fuel bill for the global airline industry would be about US$79 billion.

Clearly the oil price rise is the dominant concern for the world’s airlines, including Australia’s
carriers. Both the Qantas and the Virgin Blue groups announced late in the financial year
significant reductions in flying and other measures to reduce costs.

Despite the extraordinary difficulties posed by the cost of fuel, Australian airlines seem likely

to continue competing strongly in international markets. V-Australia remains on schedule to
commence services to the United States in late 2008. Qantas and its subsidiary Jetstar are likely
to continue to seek opportunities to expand profitably where possible. For example, late in the
year, Qantas applied to the Commission to add two further weekly services to South Africa. That
application will be considered by the Commission early in the new financial year. On a smaller
scale, new airline Ozjet is likely to initiate services to several destinations nearby to Australia,
such as New Caledonia and Indonesia, following allocations to it by the Commission.

PART 3 Report on Performance PAGE



18

PART 4

Management and Accountability

Corporate governance practices

The Commission is a small organisation and therefore requires less complex corporate
governance structures than large bodies such as Government departments. The Commission’s
corporate governance arrangements are appropriate for its small scale and budget, and
consistent with its role and responsibilities. These arrangements are in two parts. The first

is directed at addressing the Commission’s statutory responsibilities. The second part of the
governance structure relates to staffing of the Commission’s secretariat and to expenditure

of Commission funds.

Part 4 of the International Air Services Commission Act 1992 (the Act) sets out procedures the
Commission is required to follow. The Commission adheres carefully to these requirements.

In practice, the most significant of these concerns the holding of meetings. The Commission
usually meets at its offices in Canberra. On some occasions, when straightforward matters are
involved, the Commission meets by teleconference or email. This reduces time and travel costs
associated with face-to-face meetings. The Commission ensures that a quorum of members
attends meetings and that decisions are made in accordance with the Act. Minutes are kept of
all meetings.

During Commission meetings, staffing, financial and risk management issues are discussed with
the secretariat. The Commission and the secretariat also communicate regularly by email and
telephone about matters requiring the Commission’s attention in the periods between meetings.

Part 4 of the Act also provides for the Commission to hold hearings at its discretion. No hearings
were held this year.

Part 5 of the Act relates to the membership of the Commission. Commissioners are appointed by
the Governor-General after approval by Cabinet following its consideration of recommendations
by the Minister for Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Local Government

(the Minister]. The current period of appointments of Commission members is three years,
although the Act provides for terms of appointment up to five years. The Remuneration Tribunal
determines members’ remuneration pursuant to the Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973.

Section 47 of Part 5 requires members to disclose any interest that could conflict with the
performance of their functions in relation to proceedings conducted by the Commission.
Commissioners are fully aware of this obligation. No specific conflicts of interest arose
during the year.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



Part 6, Section 53, of the Act requires the Commission to prepare and give to the Minister a report
of its operations for the financial year. The Commissioners review drafts of the annual report
during its preparation and the final report is signed off by them and delivered to the Minister in
accordance with the statutory requirements.

The second element of the Commission’s corporate governance arrangements arises from the
Commission’s links with the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and
Local Government (the Department). Secretariat staff members are officers of the Department.
They are subject to the responsibilities and obligations applying to departmental staff, including
accountability mechanisms under the Department’s corporate governance arrangements.

The Commission’s executive director is responsible for the day to day management of the
secretariat, in accordance with the Department’s requirements. These arrangements ensure

that there are proper controls and safeguards over matters such as expenditure of Commission
funds. Secretariat staff members are expected to adhere to the Australian Public Service’'s Values
and Code of Conduct.

External scrutiny

There was no formal external scrutiny of the Commission during the year. No determinations
or decisions made by the Commission were the subject of judicial or administrative review.

Management of human resources

The average staffing level of the secretariat for the year was a little below the previous year,

at 2.1 full-time equivalent people, compared with 2.3 in 2006-07. As at 30 June, there were two
Executive Level 2 officers (both male, both part-time) and one APS 5 officer (female, full-time).
As departmental officers, secretariat staff members” employment conditions are determined by
the Department’s Certified Agreement, except for the executive director who has an Australian
Workplace Agreement.

The Department has undertaken to make additional staffing resources available to the
Commission if required as a result of changing workload. This co-operation provides assurance
to the Commission that adequate support will be maintained to enable it to carry out its functions
effectively. It also forms part of a strategy to manage the risk associated with dependence on key
individuals within the small secretariat.

As employees of the Department, secretariat officers are subject to its human resource
management policies and practices. These arrangements include six-monthly discussions

about their performance against work objectives and professional development activities
undertaken and planned for the future. The Commissioners assist the professional development
of secretariat members in a number of ways. Participation in study, training courses and
conferences is encouraged. All secretariat staff undertook development activities during the year.

PART 4 Management and Accountability PAGE



20

Staff members are involved in the Commission’s work through the preparation of agenda papers,
participation in discussion, and drafting of determinations and decisions for consideration by
Commissioners. As the work demands of the Commission’s activities allow, secretariat staff
may be involved from time to time in tasks within the Department, as part of the flexible working
arrangements between the Commission and the Department.

Assets management

Asset management is not a significant aspect of the business of the Commission.

Purchasing

The Commission made no significant purchases during the year.

Consultants and competitive tendering and contracting

The Commission did not engage any consultancy services.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



PART 5

Financial Report

Financial report as at 30 June 2008

v e e e ]

2007-08 2007-08 Variation 2008-09
Budget Actual (Column 2-1) Budget
$°000 $°000 $°000 $°000

Salaries 243 240 -3 346
Revenue 0 0 0 0
Supplier expenses 157 139 -18 50
Total 400 379 -21 396
Staff years 2.3 2.1 - 2.9

Explanatory notes

The Commission’s financial report is prepared on an accrual budgeting basis.

The Commission’s budget is provided from funds allocated to the Aviation and Airports Division
within the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Local Government
(the Department]. The Commission's offices are in a departmental building.

The slight underspend for the 2007-08 financial year was due to sharing of salary costs for some
IASC staff with other areas of the Department, and some lower than expected spending
on supplier items, mainly travel.

PART 5 Financial Report PAGE

21



¢¢L QSVI [€00¢] 40 UCIED0ASY (#99m Jad sjeas aueys apod Aiied-pliy1 00z) 40230 0L 0¢¢ JSVI [£00¢] SEUEY cIRRlg

S92IAISS SEIUBY UO 81eys apod
03 Saully eliaq] jiuiiad 0y 6ol OSVI

[£00¢] PUE £0L OSVI [900¢] 40 uonelen LONON 91 Gl¢ OSvI [£00¢] SEjuep Aueuriag
9Z| QSVI [200Z] Jo 1emauay adAy yyedouie Aue yym yeem Jad sapuanbady 8aiyl /0300 LI P GOl JSVI [£002Z] sejuep Auewuag
eIsaukjod
¢l JSVI [€002] J0 18MauaYy woam Jad Ayoeded jo syun g0 40190 LI P 2Ll SVl [£002] sejuey Yaua.i4
Uldad Jo/pue aueqslig ‘aulnoq)ajy ‘ASupAs wodj
011 OSVI [€002] J0 18M3USY 10 0} S8)n0J payoads ay) uo yeam Jad s1eas 09z'L L0120 LL P 611 OSVI[£L002] ang 24ided 14
S9DIAIBS SEIUBD UO 81eyS 8p0d 0} PUIYY)
Jiy Jwied o1 101 QSVI [7002] 4o uonerep 80 unfr ¥0 P 0l OSVI [800¢] SENUEY eulyg
sajnod palj1oads ay} uo sadinlas obied pajedipap Joj
L11OSVI[€00Z] J0 1emaudy  2dAy yeuodie pue Ayoeded fouanbauy paydrnsaiun L0300 LL POLL OSVI [£00Z] Sejuep euyg
(s@1n0J palyioads 8y} uo s3dIAI8S 0bued pajedipap Joj
%01 DSV [G00Z] JO uonedoAsy adAy yjeaoure pue Ayioeded ‘Aouanbauy pajoinsaiun) 8o Aep L0 G0Z OSVI[8007]  obde] yijhreay eulyy
011 OSVI [S002] 0 uoie20AsY «[eemaad s1ess g9p'L) 80 ABW 1O 80¢ JSVI [8007] sejuey epeue)
Ayoeded usbuassed jo uonesony soom Jad syess 470l 80 4dv /0 P %01 JSVI [800Z] sejuep eunuabiy

Ssjusawwo)

ne‘AoB ISelI"MMM }e 9}I1SaM S,U0ISSILIWOY Y} U0 PIMIIA g ABW SUOISIDAP pUB SUOIIRUIWI}AP 1BNPIAIPU| " XIpuaddy je si Adewwns 1)n} y
"'80-,00Z Bulinp panss| suois|d>ap pue suoljeulwlalap ay} A)jaliq sasiiewwins a\qe} siy|

SUOISIOo9pP pue suoljeuiuldala(

| XIONdadV

ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08

International Air Services Commission

22



€11 JSVI [€007] 40 1EMBUSY

"3)N0J BISBUOPU|

ay) uo aJtodebulg pue sesedus(
U82M}3q S3DIAISS SBIUBY UO 3JBYS
9p02 0} 92U Iy Jwdad 03 40| ISV
[£00¢] PuB €21 JSVI [¢00¢] 0 uonelep

€21 OSVI [¢00¢] 40 1EMausy

'€¢1 OSVI [2007] 40 1BMausy

Ayoedeo uebuassed jo uonedo))y

S92IAIDS
Y3JoUullyy U0 9J1BYS 9p0D 0} SBIUED
nuwisd 01 /1 QSVI [900¢] Jo uonetiep

ZL1 JSVI1[S00¢] 40 Uohed0ASY

)oam Jad syeas G/ |'| 01 yoam Jad
syeas o'z wodj Ayioeded pajedo)e ayy
ddonpad 03 ¥0| JSVI [7002] J0 UohelieA

alodebuig

pUB Bl|RJ}SNY USBM)3] S8DIAISS
Sejuep U0 aleys apod 0} skemuly }ar
nuwsd 01 %01 QSVI [700¢] o UoneLiep

yoam Jad Aouanbady

9U0 Ag UolBUIUIIB}BP Yoea Aq pajedoye
Ayoeded ayy buiseadoul G| | JSY|
[£L00¢] PUB £OL QSVI [€00¢] 40 uonEMEeA

soam Jad Aouanbady

auo Ag uoneulwlalap yoea Aq pajedo e
Ayoedeo ayy buiseauoul G| | JSY|
[£L00Z] PUB £OL OSVI [€00¢] 40 UohEMEA

L01 QSVI [€00¢] 40 1EMBUSY

s9am Jad s1eas adeys apod Aunod-pdiyy gg9

puoAaq Ayeam syess gGgg

eIsauopu| ul

sjuiod pasioyine pue yiiad pue auegslig
‘auanoq)a|y ‘AoupAg usamiaq Ayjeem syess iz
eISaUOpU|

ul syulod pasidoyine pue yiiad pue auegsiig
‘auunoq)aly ‘AoUpAg usamiag Ayeam siess 9pg

(PegJapAH pue siojebueg ‘leuusyy ‘eley|0y
14130 MaN 'lEqUIN|A WOJ) PUE 0} S}ESS GZ4)

soam Jad Aouanbauy suQ

y9am Jad Aouanbauj auQ

soam Jad salouanbady asay |

L0O LL

L0PO LI

L0O LL

L0PO LL

80924 0¢

L0 6Ny |g
L0220 0l

402200l

LOAON L0

80 Uer gl

80 uer g|
L0POLL

PELL OSVI [£007]

P L1Z OSVI [£00¢]

P Z--601 JQSVI [£00Z]

P 1--601 OSVI [£00Z]

L0l OSVI [800¢]

01¢ JSVI [£00¢]
81¢ JSVI [£002]

L1Z JSVI [£002]

P ZlZ OSvI [£007]

P ¢--10¢ OSVI [800¢]

P L--10¢ OSVI [800¢]
PGLL OSVI [£007]

sejuep

sejuep

sejuep

sejuep

18lzQ

youdly

sejuep

sejuep

sejuep

sejuep

sejuep

sejuep

Aey

BISaUOpU|

BISUOPU|

BISSUOPU|

BISUOPU|

BIS3UOPU|

elpu]

Elpu]

Sy

Buoy buoy

Buoy buoy
Buoy buoy

23

PAGE

Determinations and decisions

APPENDIX 1



"BSUOA 32IA pUE AGSJ0|N 1404 puB Sudie)
usamyaq pue Agsadojy 1od pue aueqsiig
/koupAs Usamiag sadIAes Seyuep uo
2JBYS 9p02 0} aNUIIUOD 0} IUBNIN JIY
nwad 03 671 QSVI [9007] 40 uoneep

Ayoedeo yybiady jo uoneooyy

Ayoeded yybiady jo uoneoony

S92IAI3S SEJUBY UO 81eyS apod 0} euly)
iy ywiaad 03 401 QS [9007] 4o uoneLiep

601 JSVI [€002] 40 18M3UDY

601 JSVI [€002] 40 18M3UDY
Ayoeded
Jabuassed pajiwnun jo Uoled0))y

Ayoeded usbuassed jo uoneso)y

€01 JSVI [G007] 0 uones0Asy

Ayoeded usbuassed jo uonedo)y

800z J2qWada(] | £ 113UNn S92IAIAS Sejuep
uo saunJiy ueder Aq bulieys spood yuldad
03 /L1 JSVI [9002] PUB €11 JSVI [9002]
‘921 QSVI[S00¢] "€ZL ISVI [G00¢Z] ‘0CL
OSVI [700¢] Suoheuluddaia( o UoieleA

801 JSVI [700¢] 0 Uole20AsY
G0l QSVI [€00¢] 40 1EMBUSY

sjusWWoY

yaam Jad sauuo} vg

yaam Jad sauuo} 97

S81jUN0d pJiy} ‘0 puokaq pue
‘BIA PUB|ERZ MBN PUB BI|BI}SNY UBM}B] SBIAIDS
1yb1ady pajnpayos ayedado 0y Ayoededs pajiwinun

S91J3UN02 PJIY} ‘0) pUokaq pue
‘BIA PUBIESZ MAN PUEB BI|BJISNY UB3M}] S3DIAIDS
Jabuassed pa)npayos aiesado 0} Ayioeded payiwnun

S91J}UN02 Iy} ‘0) PUoOkaq pue
‘BIA PUBIESZ MAN PUE BI|BJISNY UBM}B] S3DIAIDS
Jabuassed pa)npayos aiesado 0y Ayoeded payiwnun

soam Jad Ayoeded jo syun g

yeuodie £g/g jo Aoedes ayy buipssdxs
jou adAy yeuodie Aue yym yaam Jad Aousnbaly sug

SHUN 00¢-49L9 L9

LOMNON 91

L0220 01

£09°°0d 0l

80 unf 70

L0330 L1

L0330 L1

80024 L¢
80 unr gl
L0220 0l

80 unfr gl

80 unr 9l
L0920 0l
L0000 L1

pajedo)y Anoeden E

€12 JSVI [£007]

€21 JSvI [£002]

¢Z1 JsvI [£002]

P L1Z OSVI [800¢]

P Z--811 OSVI[£00¢]

P 1--811 OSVI [£00¢]

P 20l OSVI [800¢]
P £0L OSVI [800¢]
122 JSVI [L007]

P 901 OSVI [800¢]

¢1¢ QSVI [800¢]
612 OSVI [£002]
P 801 OSVI [£00¢]

JaqunN JsvI

sejuep

sejuep

obue) Yjhnesy

sejuep

an|g oy1oed

an|g dy1oed

18lz20
18lzQ
obiey YijhreaH

1z

sejuep
sejuep

sejuep

eauIng
maN endeqd

eauing
maN endeyd

eauing
maN endeqd

puejeaz maN

puejeaz maN

puejeaz maN

puejeaz maN
BIUOPaE] MBN

spuejdayiaN

ninen

ueder
ueder
ueder

(Panunuo))

ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08

International Air Services Commission

24



yaam Jad S82IAI8S B1RYS 8p0D
Ayaed-paiyy anoj Aq Ayioedeo pajeso)e ay3
90NPaJ 03 0| JSVI [9007] 40 UOhEMEA

SL1 SV [9002] 40 UolEd0ASY
621 OSVI [2002] 0 1emauay
LOL DSVI [700] 0 UoieO0ASY

S92IAJRS SeIUeD
U0 9Jeys apod 03 sAemdly ysiidg
nuwad 01 911 9SVI [900¢] Jo UoneLiep

801 JSVI [€002] J0 18M3USY

S9DIAIS SBIUED U0 aleys
9p09 0} SAeMUIY UBDIIYY YINog Jiwdad 0}
0€1 QSVI [900¢] PuB GZ1 QSVI [S00¢] ‘6L L
JSVI [7002] '80L OSVI [€00¢] Jo uonelea

Ayoedeo Jabuassed jo uonedo))Y

Ayoedeo Jabuassed jo uonedo)y

SERIINES
sejuep U0 aJeys apod 0} Saulldly elaq|
Nwuad 03 91| QSVI [L00T] 40 Uolelep

021 JSVI [€002] 40 18MauUdY

yoam Jad syeas 47| 0} yaam Jad
s1eas 4/ 7 wodj Ayoeded pajedoyie ayy
9onpad 0} 90| JSVI [700¢] 0 uohelep

LT JSVI [2007] 40 1EMBUSY

sejuep ypum

saolnas julof apinoad 0y pue Ayioeded
2y} asI)iin 03 Alenpisgns paumo Ajjoym
e ywdad 0y €71 SV [£00¢] 40 Uonerep

(M2am Jad sadialas aleys apod Ajled-paiy) 1no4)

yoam Jad S901AI8S aleys apod Ajued-pdiy} usnsg

(fy1oeded 1ybiauy payiwnun)

yoem Jad Aouanbad) aup

yoam Jad syeas gLy

yoam Jad syess g9¢

9)N0J PasiAad 8y} Uo
$921AJ9S Jo Ayioeded pue Aouanbaudy pajoidisadun

(399m Jad syess pg)

soam Jad s1ess 479

80 AelN 10
L0220 0l
L0¥O0 LL
L0220 0l

80 uer g
80 AeN Lz

LOAON 91

402200l

402200l

LONON 91

L0PO LL

402200l
L0PO LL

804dv 9|

60¢ JSVI [800¢]
¥¢Z JSVI [£007]
P L0l OSVI [£002]
£¢¢ JSVI [£007]

P 20Z OSVI [800¢]
P G0l JSVI [8007]

912 JSVI [£007]

LZ1 QSVI [L00Z]

021 JSVvI [£007]

712 JSVI [£002]

P9LL ISV [£L007]

¢2¢ JSVI [£007]
P 901 OSVI [£00¢]

P 70¢ JSVI [800¢]

sejuep
sejuep
sejuep

sejuep

sejuep

sejuep

sejuep

PO J1 A%S

an|g y1oed

sejuep

sejuep

sejuep

sejuep

sejuep

PUBGLL
puejley]
puejleyy

uemie|

pUBISZIMS

BJLIY Yinos

edlJ}y yinog

spue)s|
uowlo10g

spue)s|
uowo0g

aJodebuig

aJodebuig

saulddiiyg
saulddniyg

eauing
maN ended

25

PAGE

Determinations and decisions

APPENDIX 1



pajeodo)je Ayoeded Ul UoI}ONPal B 31edIpul S}axdelg
21e69)9p S,U0ISSILIWOY 3y} AQ SpEW UOISIDBP JO UOIIRUIWIS}SP B S3}edIpu| p

Ymed pue
aueqslig ‘auinoq)ay ‘AoupAg wody pue 0y adAy
Ayoedeo usbuassed jo uoiedo)y JjeJodie Aue yyim B30} Ul A]yaam salouanbauyom|  gg unr g P 801 JSVI [800Z] sejuep weulaip
yZ1 JSVI [¢00¢] 40 18eMaudy woam Jad syeas ool 030 LL PyLL ISV [£00¢] sejuey nienuep
LLL OSVI [€00Z] 40 18mausy A98m Jad s1eas 0z L0120 L P LLLOSYI[£00¢] S| A EUIER
syuswabuedse yodsuedy sauldly
JIB S}E}G PajuN - BIEJISNY 8y} JO SWIB) 8y} YIM JeuoljeuIaIu|
Ayoedeo uebuassed jo uoljedo))y JUB)SISU0D 8}N0d D1j1oB4 YInog ayy uo Ayoede)y /0 nr €2 701 JSVI [£00Z] ang uiblip  S931BIS pPauN
L1l OSVI [L00Z] (Aouanbauy pue Ay1oeded obued-e
Pue |11 9SVI [9002] 0 Uohea0ARY peywnun pue Ayjoedes sebuassed paywiun) 8o 4dv zo P £0Z OSVI [8007] SEJUED  S@IEIS paNuN

S814}UN02 PJIy}
pue S31B)S Pajiuf 8y} Usamiaq pue Salijunod pJiy}

Ayoeded obied pajiudnun jo uoled0)y 03 puoAaq pue ein ‘usamiaq ‘Ajioeded paywnun  goddy zo P Z--£01 OSVI [8007] SBjUBY  S3)EIS payun
Ayoeded S814}UN02 PJIy}
Jabuassed payiwinun jo uoled0)y 0} puofaq pue eiA ‘usamiaq ‘Ayoeded payiwnun  goddy zo P L--€01 OSVI [8007] seyuep  Sa1eIS paluN
Ll OSVI [€00¢] 0 1BMBUSY Ayoedes pue fousnbauy payoiisaaun L0190 LL P LLLOSVI[L002] SBjuUBy SIS pajun
(S3143UN0D PJIY} PUB S3)BIS PajIun 8y} Usamiaq pue
S0l OSVI [S002] 40 U0IEI0AY ‘puofaq pue eiA ‘usamiag ‘Aioedes paywinun) 8o Aen 1o 902 OSVI[800g]  obuegyifresy  selels paiun
yoam Jad
S1e3S ()9¢ 0} pajedo e Ayoeded ay)
9oNpad 0} 0| JSVI [S00Z] 0 uoheleA (®9em tad s1eas pgl) 80 AN 1O L0Z JSVI [800¢] an|g d1j1oed ebuo)
(penunuog)

Sjuswwo)

ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08

International Air Services Commission

26



APPENDIX 2

Route by route summary of
Commission determinations
and decisions in 2007-08

This appendix provides a detailed summary of the Commission’s determinations and decisions
for 2007-08. Full determinations and decisions can be viewed on the Commission’s website
at www.iasc.gov.au

Argentina

On 12 March 2008, Qantas applied for an allocation of capacity on the Argentina route. Qantas
sought an allocation of 1,029 seats per week in each direction to enable it to operate three weekly
return non-stop B747-400 services between Sydney and Buenos Aires.

On 7 April 2008, the Delegate of the Commission issued Determination [2008] IASC 104,
allocating the capacity sought for a period of five years from the date of the determination.

Canada

Qantas applied to the Commission on 17 April 2008 to revoke Determination [2005] IASC 110,
which allocated 1,065 seats of capacity per week on the Canada route.

On 1 May 2008, the Commission issued Decision [2008] IASC 208 revoking the determination,
as requested.

China

On 29 April 2008, HeavyLift applied to the Commission to revoke Determination [2005] IASC 104.
This determination allocated unlimited freight capacity and frequency on the China route.

The Commission revoked the determination on 1 May 2008, as requested.

On 24 August 2007, Qantas applied to renew Determination [2003] IASC 117, a determination
allocating unlimited freight capacity and frequency on the China route.

On 11 October 2007, the Delegate of the Commission issued Determination [2007] IASC 110,
renewing the determination as requested. The determination is for a period of ten years from
24 October 2008, as the Minister’s policy statement provides for this duration when capacity
and routes are not restricted.

APPENDIX 2 Route by route summary of Commission determinations and decisions in 2007-08 PAGE

27



On 16 May 2008, Qantas applied for a variation of Determination [2004] IASC 101 to authorise
China Eastern Airlines to code share on Qantas-operated services on the China route.

The Delegate of the Commission issued Decision [2008] IASC 210 on 4 June 2008, varying the
determination as sought.

Fiji
On 31 August 2007, Pacific Blue applied to the Commission to renew Determination

[2003] IASC 110, which allocates 1,260 seats of capacity per week in each direction on the
Fiji route.

On 11 October 2008, the Delegate, on behalf of the Commission, issued Determination
[2007] IASC 119, re-allocating the capacity on the Fiji route. The determination is for a period
of five years from 10 July 2008.

French Polynesia

On 24 August 2007, Qantas applied to renew Determination [2003] IASC 112, which allocates
0.5 units of capacity per week in each direction on the French Polynesia route.

The Delegate of the Commission issued Determination [2007] IASC 112 on 11 October 2007,
re-allocating the capacity to Qantas as requested for a period of five years from 8 September
2008.

Germany

Qantas applied to the Commission on 24 August 2007 for a renewal of Determination

[2002] IASC 126, which allocated three frequencies per week in each direction on the Germany
route. Qantas also sought the removal of authority to code share with Swiss International,

as Qantas no longer operated joint services with that airline.

On 11 October 2007, the Delegate of the Commission issued Determination [2007] IASC 105,
re-allocating three frequencies per week in each direction to Qantas as sought.
The determination is for a period of five years from 19 February 2008.

On 30 October 2007, Qantas applied for a variation to Determinations [2006] IASC 107 and
[2007] IASC 105 to permit Iberia Airlines to code share on Qantas-operated services from
Australia to Germany.

On 16 November 2007, the Commission issued Decision [2007] IASC 215 to permit Iberia Airlines
to code share on Qantas’ services as requested.

28 International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



Greece

Qantas applied to the Commission on 13 November 2007 to revoke Determination

[2003] IASC 122 which allocated 200 third-party code share seats per week on the Greece route.
The request followed the withdrawal by Gulf Air of its services to Australia, on which Qantas code
shared to Bahrain and on to Athens.

The Commission revoked the determination on 10 December 2007 by Decision [2007] IASC 220,
as requested.

Hong Kong

On 24 August 2007, Qantas applied for a renewal of Determination [2003] IASC 107,
a determination allocating 600 seats and three frequencies per week in each direction on the
Hong Kong route.

The Delegate, on behalf of the Commission, issued Determination [2007] IASC 115 renewing the
determination as requested for a period of five years from 24 September 2008.

On 20 December 2007, Qantas applied for a variation to Determination [2003] IASC 107, as
renewed by Determination [2007] IASC 115, to increase the capacity allocated by one frequency
per week to a total of four frequencies per week on the Hong Kong route.

On 15 January 2008, the Delegate of the Commission issued Decision [2008] IASC 201, varying the
determinations as requested by Qantas. The Commission is permitted to add capacity via decision
rather than determination where only a small amount of additional capacity is sought.

India

On 22 October 2007, Qantas applied for a variation to Determination [2004] IASC 104, which
allocated 2,100 seats of capacity to Qantas on the India route, to permit Jet Airways to code share
on Qantas’ three weekly services between Sydney and Mumbai.

On 7 November 2007, the Delegate, on behalf of the Commission, issued Decision
[2007] IASC 212, varying the determination to permit code sharing by Jet Airways on
Qantas’ services.

Qantas applied to the Commission on 13 November 2007 to revoke Determination
[2005] IASC 112, which allocated 300 third-country code share seats per week on the India route.

On 10 December 2007, the Commission issued Decision [2007] IASC 218 revoking the
determination as requested.

APPENDIX 2 Route by route summary of Commission determinations and decisions in 2007-08 PAGE

29



30

On 13 November 2007, Qantas applied to the Commission to reduce the capacity allocated by
Determination [2004] IASC 104 on the India route by 925 seats per week, from 2,100 seats
per week to 1,175 seats per week.

The Commission issued Decision [2007] IASC 217 on 10 December 2007, reducing the amount
of capacity allocated as requested.

Indonesia

On 26 July 2007, Airnorth applied for an allocation of 380 seats of capacity per week on the
Indonesia route for operations on the Darwin-Denpasar and vice versa sector. Airnorth also
sought authority from the Commission for Qantas to code share on Airnorth’s services. Following
receipt of the application, the Commission advised Airnorth that the airline’s existing allocation of
capacity under Determination [2006] IASC 127 already provided a sufficient basis for the proposed
services. Subsequently, on 7 August 2007, Airnorth amended its application to become only a
request for variation of the Determination to permit code sharing by Qantas on Airnorth’s

planned new Darwin-Denpasar services.

The Commission issued Decision [2007] IASC 210 on 31 August 2007, varying Determination
[2006] IASC 127 to allow Qantas to code share on Airnorth’s services.

On 24 December 2007, OzJet applied for an allocation of 306 seats per week of capacity on the
Indonesia route. This was OzJet’s first application to operate scheduled international services.
OzJet was an established domestic regular public transport (RPT) operator and was also
operating international charter services between Perth and Denpasar under an agreement
with IndoJet Asia Pty Ltd (IndoJet). The application advised that OzJet wished to operate its
international charter services to RPT standard. OzJet sought a two-year determination,
consistent with the length of its commercial agreement with IndoJet.

After other applications were invited for capacity, Westralia Airports Corporation (the lessee of
Perth Airport], expressed support for the OzJet application. The Department of Infrastructure,
Transport, Regional Development and Local Government advised that it considered OzJet

reasonably capable of obtaining the necessary approvals to operate as an international airline.

OzJet provided commercial-in-confidence material which satisfied the Commission that it had
the financial capacity, skills and experience necessary to implement its proposed operations

on the route. The Commission noted the track record of OzJet in the domestic market and
international charter market. The Commission also noted the consumer protection mechanisms
established to protect passengers against financial loss.

On 20 February 2008, the Commission issued Determination [2008] IASC 101 allocating 306 seats
per week of capacity on the Indonesia route for a two-year period.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



Qantas applied to the Commission on 20 September 2007, for a variation to Determination
[2002] IASC 123, as renewed by Determination [2007] IASC 109, to permit Air France to code share
on services operated by Qantas between Denpasar and Singapore on the Indonesia route.

The Delegate, on behalf of the Commission, issued Decision [2007] IASC 211 on 11 October 2007,
varying the determination to allow joint services with Air France.

Italy

Qantas applied to the Commission on 24 August 2007 for a renewal of Determination
[2003] IASC 113, a determination which allocated 600 third-country code share seats per week
in each direction on the Italy route.

On 11 October 2007, the Delegate of the Commission issued Determination [2007] IASC 113,
re-allocating the capacity for a period of five years from 8 August 2008.

Japan

On 24 August 2007, Qantas applied to the Commission to renew Determination [2003] IASC 105
which allocated six B767-200 units of capacity per week in each direction on the Japan route.
This determination was amended by Decision [2006] IASC 224 allocating an additional

0.1 B767-200 units of capacity, bringing the total allocation under the determination to

6.1 units of capacity per week in each direction.

The Delegate, on behalf of the Commission, issued Determination [2007] IASC 108 on
11 October 2007, re-allocating 6.1 B767-200 units of capacity per week in each direction.
The determination is for a period of five years from 9 August 2008.

Qantas applied to the Commission on 13 November 2007 to revoke Determination
[2004] IASC 108, which allocated 2.4 units of capacity per week on the Japan route.

On 10 December 2007, the Commission issued Decision [2007] IASC 219 revoking the
determination as requested.

On 6 May 2008, Qantas applied to the Commission for a variation of Determinations

[2004] IASC 120, [2005] IASC 123, [2005] IASC 126, [2006] IASC 113 and [2006] IASC 117,

to extend code share authorisation with Japan Airlines until 30 June 2010. On 11 June 2008,
Qantas announced major international schedule changes, including significant alterations to
Qantas-group services to Japan. Accordingly, Qantas wrote to the Commission on 11 June 2008
advising that it required approval to continue code sharing with Japan Airlines only until

31 December 2008.

APPENDIX 2 Route by route summary of Commission determinations and decisions in 2007-08 PAGE

31



32

On 16 June 2008, the Commission issued Decision [2008] IASC 212, extending the code share
arrangements until 31 December 2008 as requested by Qantas. Qantas indicated that it would
apply to the Commission in due course for code sharing approval beyond the end of 2008.

Nauru

On 4 June 2008, Ozjet applied to the Commission for an allocation of one frequency per week
on the Nauru route to enable it to introduce one B737 return service per week.

The Delegate, on behalf of the Commission issued Determination [2008] IASC 106 on
18 June 2008 in favour of Ozjet. The determination is for a period of five years from that date.

Netherlands

HeavyLift applied to the Commission on 21 November 2007 to revoke Determination
[2005] IASC 103. This determination allocated two all-cargo services per week on the
Netherlands route.

On 10 December 2007, the Commission issued Decision [2007] IASC 221 revoking the
determination as sought.

New Caledonia

Ozjet applied to the Commission on 4 June 2008 for an allocation of 0.5 units of capacity
per week to enable it to introduce two B737 services per week on the New Caledonia
(France-Route 3] route.

On 18 June 2008, the Delegate of the Commission issued Determination [2008] IASC 107,
allocating the capacity for a period of five years from that date.

New Zealand

On 4 February 2008, OzJet applied for an allocation of unlimited capacity and frequency on the
New Zealand route. OzJet proposed to operate from Brisbane and Sydney to Palmerston North.

OzJet had recently been allocated capacity on the Indonesia route. OzJet was a new international
airline when it applied for capacity on the Indonesia route. In considering its application on the
Indonesia route, the Commission therefore conducted a detailed examination of OzJet’s ability to
meet the Paragraph 4 criteria in the Minister’s Policy Statement. Given the Commission’s recent
assessment of OzJet, the delegate decided to allocate the capacity sought on the New Zealand
route to OzJet.

On 21 February 2008, the Delegate of the Commission issued Interim Determination
[2008] IASC 102, allocating unlimited capacity for a three-year period from the date of
the determination.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



On 16 May 2008, Qantas applied for a variation of Determination [2006] IASC 109 to authorise
China Eastern Airlines to code share on Qantas-operated services on the New Zealand route.

The Delegate of the Commission issued Decision [2008] IASC 211 on 4 June 2008, varying the
determination as sought.

Papua New Guinea

On 14 May 2007, Qantas applied for a continuation of the Commission’s authorisation granted
to its code-sharing arrangements with Air Niugini. The arrangements were first approved by
the Commission in August 2002. Qantas has an allocation of 1,000 seats per week on the route
which was granted by Determination [2006] IASC 129. Simultaneously, Air Niugini applied for an
extension of its code sharing arrangements to the Papua New Guinea competition regulator,
the Independent Consumer and Competition Commission (ICCC).

The IASC and ICCC worked together closely in their consideration of the merits of the
applications from both airlines. A number of teleconferences were held between the IASC and
the ICCC. An ICCC official travelled to the IASC offices in Canberra to conduct joint analysis

of both applications.

The Commission initially issued a draft decision proposing to authorise continued code-sharing
until the end of 2009, subject to certain conditions. In response to a Qantas submission on the
draft decision, the IASC maintained its view that the hard block code share arrangements worked
to the advantage of Qantas and reduced the level of competitiveness between the two airlines.
The IASC also did not accept Qantas’ view that the code share arrangements should be extended
for a longer period than contemplated in the draft decision.

The Commission noted that although the nature of the arrangements provided only limited
competition between the partner airlines, there had been an improvement in public benefits over
the last two years. It also noted the arrangements had played an important role in maintaining
wide-body services and the loss of those services would adversely affect the movement of air
freight on the route.

The IASC considered that an immediate removal of code share arrangements could create a less
competitive situation if Qantas entered the market in its own right, as this had the potential to
reduce the overall number of services on the route, leading to a loss of public benefit.

The Commission varied Determination [2006] IASC 129 by Decision [2007] IASC 213 on
16 November 2007 to authorise the code share arrangements until 31 December 2009 subject
to certain conditions.

APPENDIX 2 Route by route summary of Commission determinations and decisions in 2007-08 PAGE

33



34

W 4
o UL

On 2 November 2007, HeavyLift applied for an allocation of forty-five tonnes of freight capacity per
week in each direction on the Papua New Guinea route. Qantas responded to the IASC’s invitation
for other applications for the capacity and sought thirty-four tonnes of capacity per week. At this
point, the combined capacity sought exceeded the capacity available to Australian carriers on

this route.

Qantas questioned HeavyLift's requirement for the forty-five tonnes of weekly capacity sought,
on the grounds that the payload of the HeavyLift aircraft was inadequate to operate this amount
of capacity. Subsequently, HeavyLift revised its application by reducing the allocation sought
from forty-five tonnes to twenty-six tonnes per week. The combined total of the applications from
Qantas and HeavyLift then became exactly equal to the capacity available to Australian carriers
on this route respectively.

On 10 December 2007, the Commission issued Determinations [2007] IASC 122 and
[2007] IASC 123 allocating twenty-six tonnes of capacity per week to HeavyLift and
thirty-four tonnes of capacity per week to Qantas respectively.

On 2 April 2008, Qantas applied to the Commission for a variation to Determination

[2007] IASC 123 to permit Express Freighters Australia Pty Ltd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of
Qantas, to operate freight services on the Papua New Guinea route. Qantas also requested the
ability for any wholly-owned subsidiary of Qantas to use the capacity to provide joint services with
Qantas or with any other wholly-owned subsidiary of Qantas.

On 16 April 2008, the Delegate, on behalf of the Commission, issued Decision [2008] IASC 204,
varying the determination as requested by Qantas.

Philippines

On 24 August 2007, Qantas applied for a renewal of Determination [2002] IASC 127, which
allocated 229 seats per week in each direction on the Philippines route. This determination was
subsequently varied by Decision [2002] IASC 210 to allocate an additional 400 seats per week.

The delegate, on behalf of the Commission, issued Determination [2007] IASC 106 in favour
of Qantas, allocating 629 seats per week in each direction.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



Qantas applied to the Commission on 13 November 2007 to reduce the capacity allocated
by Determination [2004] IASC 106 on the Philippines route by 150 seats per week, from
279 seats per week to 129 seats per week.

On 10 December 2007, the Commission issued Decision [2007] IASC 222, varying the
determination as requested.

Singapore

On 24 August 2007, Qantas applied to the Commission for a renewal of Determination

[2003] IASC 120, which allocated unlimited capacity and frequency on the Singapore route
for services other than all-cargo services. The determination also authorised code sharing
by Qantas with British Airways, Finnair, Gulf Air and Swiss International. The determination
was subsequently varied by Decisions [2004] IASC 213, [2005] IASC 208, [2006] IASC 219 and
[2006] IASC 221. The decisions permitted code sharing with Air France, Air Malta, Jet Airways
and any wholly-owned subsidiary of the Qantas group respectively.

On 11 October 2007, the Delegate of the Commission issued Determination [2007] IASC 116,
re-allocating unlimited capacity and frequency on the Singapore route for services other than
all-cargo services. The determination is for a period of ten years from 31 October 2008.

On 30 October 2007, Qantas applied for a variation to Determination [2007] IASC 116 to permit
Iberia Airlines to code share on Qantas-operated services from Australia to Singapore.

On 16 November 2007, the Commission issued Decision [2007] IASC 214 permitting Iberia Airlines
to code share on Qantas’ services as requested.

Solomon Islands

On 27 September 2007, Pacific Blue Australia applied for an allocation of 540 seats per week

in each direction on the Solomon Islands route. A supplementary application for a further

180 seats per week was made on 19 October 2007. In response to the initial Pacific Blue Australia
application, on 16 October 2007 Sky Air World applied for 658 seats of capacity per week in each
direction on the route.

On 10 December 2007, the Commission issued Determination [2007] IASC 120 in favour of Pacific
Blue Australia, allocating 360 seats per week. The determination is for a period of five years from
the date of the determination.

The Commission also issued Determination [2007] IASC 121 on 10 December 2007, allocating
470 seats per week to Sky Air World. The determination is for a period of three years from the
date of the determination.

Further information about this case can be found in the case study in Part 3 of this report.

APPENDIX 2 Route by route summary of Commission determinations and decisions in 2007-08 PAGE

35



36

South Africa

On 3 October 2007, Qantas applied for a three year extension of its code-sharing arrangements
with South African Airways (SAA]. Qantas held allocations totalling five frequencies per week on
the route which were granted collectively by Determinations [2003] IASC 108, [2004] IASC 119,
[2005] IASC 125 and [2006] IASC 130. The code sharing arrangements were first approved in
December 2000 by the Commission.

The IASC invited submissions about the Qantas application. The Department of Industry,
Tourism and Resources supported the application. The Australian Competition and Consumer
Commission (ACCC]J advised its view was that neither airline was likely to actively compete
against the other while the arrangements remained in place. The ACCC also suggested that

the market impact of third-country carriers was inhibited by the longer flying times involved.

In response to the ACCC, Qantas repeated its view that substantial competition was provided by
third-country carriers. Qantas also said it competed with SAA as the code sharing was of a ‘hard
block” type (i.e. it involves a pre-commitment to purchasing a specified block of seats, with the
attendant risk of financial loss if the seats went unsold), and that both airlines had incentives for
price discounting.

The Commission authorised a one-year extension of the code-sharing arrangements, instead of
the three-year extension sought. In reaching this decision, the Commission expressed serious
concerns about the public benefit impacts of the code share. However, the Commission noted
the carriers’ high load factors and absence of capacity entitlements for both carriers. This meant
there was little scope for the carriers to compete more strongly with each other if the code
share was not approved. There was also the possibility that SAA and Qantas may have decided to
confine their operations to the Perth - South Africa or Sydney - South Africa sectors respectively,
that is, there would be two separate monopoly sectors. Accordingly, the Commission concluded
that there were very slightly more public benefits from continuing to authorise the code share
arrangements for one year.

On 16 November 2007, the Commission varied Determinations [2003] IASC 108, [2004] IASC 119,
[2005] IASC 125 and [2006] IASC 130 by Decision [2007] IASC 216 to authorise the code share
arrangements until 31 December 2008 subject to certain conditions.

On 24 August 2007, Qantas applied to the Commission for a renewal of Determination

[2003] IASC 108, which allocated one frequency per week in each direction on the South Africa
route and authorised code sharing between Qantas and South African Airways (SAAJ. In its
application Qantas requested that renewal of the determination be delayed until the outcome was
known of the Commission’s consideration in late 2007 of the airline’s application to extend code
sharing with SAA.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



On 27 May 2008, the Delegate, on behalf of the Commission issued Determination

[2008] IASC 105, allocating one frequency per week in each direction on the South Africa route for
a period of five years from 21 October 2008. The determination also authorised continued code
sharing between Qantas and SAA until 31 December 2008.

Switzerland

On 17 January 2008, Qantas applied for a variation to Determination [2006] IASC 116 to permit
British Airways to code share on Qantas’ services on the Switzerland route.

The Delegate, on behalf of the Commission, issued Decision [2008] IASC 202 on 31 January 2008,
varying the determination as requested.

Taiwan

Qantas applied to the Commission on 13 November 2007 to revoke Determination

[2004] IASC 107, which allocated unlimited freight capacity on the Taiwan route.

On 10 December 2007, the Commission issued Decision [2007] IASC 223, revoking the
determination as requested.

Thailand

Qantas applied to the Commission on 24 August 2007 for a renewal of Determination
[2002] IASC 129, which allocated seven third-party code share services per week in each direction
on the Thailand route.

On 11 October 2007, the Delegate, on behalf of the Commission, made Determination
[2007] IASC 107 re-allocating seven third-party code share services per week. The determination
is for a period of five years from 23 April 2008.

Qantas applied to the Commission on 13 November 2007 to revoke Determination
[2006] IASC 115, which allocated seven third-country carrier services per week in each direction
on the Thailand route.

The Commission issued Decision [2007] IASC 224 on 10 December 2007, revoking the
determination as requested.

On 17 April 2008, Qantas applied to the Commission to reduce the capacity allocated by
Determination [2006] IASC 110 on the Thailand route by four third-country code share services
per week.

On 1 May 2008, the Commission issued Decision [2008] IASC 209 varying the determination,
as sought by Qantas.

APPENDIX 2 Route by route summary of Commission determinations and decisions in 2007-08 PAGE

37



38

Tonga

Pacific Blue Australia applied to the Commission on 18 April 2008 to reduce the capacity
allocated by Determination [2005] IASC 109 on the Tonga route by 180 seats per week,
from 540 to 360 seats per week.

On 1 May 2008, the Commission issued Decision [2008] IASC 207 reducing the capacity allocated
as requested.

United States

HeavyLift applied to the Commission on 29 April 2008 to revoke Determination [2005] IASC 105.
This determination allocated unlimited all-cargo capacity and frequency on the United States
(All-Cargo) route.

On 1 May 2008, the Commission issued Decision [2008] IASC 105 revoking the determination
as requested.

On 24 August 2007, Qantas applied to the Commission for a renewal of Determination
[2003] IASC 121, which allocated unlimited all-cargo capacity and frequency in each direction
on the United States [All-Cargo] route.

On 11 October 2007, the Delegate, on behalf of the Commission, issued Determination
[2007] IASC 111. The determination is for ten years from 31 October 2008.

Qantas applied to the Commission on 21 February 2008 to revoke Determinations

[2006] IASC 111 and [2007] IASC 111, which allocated unlimited passenger capacity on the
South Pacific route between Australia and the United States, and unlimited all-cargo capacity
and frequency on the United States (All-Cargo) route, respectively.

On 2 April 2008, the Delegate issued Decision [2008] IASC 203 revoking the determinations
as sought by Qantas.

Concurrently with the application above, on 21 February 2008, Qantas applied for an allocation

of unlimited passenger and cargo capacity and frequency on the United States route. Qantas also
applied for retention of the authorisations in Determinations [2006] IASC 111 and [2007] IASC 111
which permitted code sharing with a number of airlines.

On 2 April 2008, the Delegate, on behalf of the Commission issued Determination [2008] IASC 103,
in favour of Qantas, allocating unlimited passenger and cargo capacity on the United States route
and continued code sharing with the relevant airlines. The determination is for a period of ten
years from 2 April 2008.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



On 27 June 2007, Virgin Blue International Airlines applied for an allocation of ten weekly return
non-stop B777-300ER services between Australia and United States. The Commission conducted
a detailed assessment of the carrier’s ability to obtain the necessary approvals to operate and to
implement its proposals.

On 23 July 2007, the Commission issued Determination [2007] IASC 104, permitting Virgin Blue
International Airlines to operate capacity on the South Pacific route in each direction between
Australia and the United States, in accordance with the air services arrangements between the
two countries. The determination is for five years from 23 July 2007. The airline is to operate as
V-Australia.

Vanuatu

Pacific Blue Australia applied to the Commission on 31 August 2007 for a renewal of
Determination [2003] IASC 111, which allocated Virgin Blue 720 seats of capacity per week in
each direction on the Vanuatu route. The Determination was subsequently varied by Decision
[2004] IASC 201 to transfer to Pacific Blue Australia the capacity allocated to Virgin Blue under
the determination.

On 11 October 2007, the Delegate, on behalf of the Commission issued Determination
[2007] IASC 117, re-allocating 720 seats of capacity per week in each direction to Pacific Blue
Australia. The determination is for five years from 10 July 2008.

On 24 August 2007, Qantas applied to the Commission to renew Determination [2002] IASC 124
which allocated 100 seats per week in each direction on the Vanuatu route.

The Delegate of the Commission issued renewal Determination [2007] IASC 114 on
11 October 2007, re-allocating the capacity as sought. The determination is for a period of five
years from 25 November 2008.

Vietnam

On 6 June 2008, Qantas applied for an allocation of two frequencies per week of capacity in each
direction on the Vietnam route to enable Jetstar, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Qantas, to operate
additional services on the Vietnam route.

On 18 June 2008, the Delegate, on behalf of the Commission, issued Determination

[2008] IASC 108, allocating two frequencies per week in each direction to and from Sydney,
Melbourne, Brisbane and Perth on the route. The determination is for five years from

18 June 2008.

APPENDIX 2 Route by route summary of Commission determinations and decisions in 2007-08 PAGE

39



+%SOJINISS UBASG
eI1}e0JQ) Ul syulod Jayjo 0} sadiaIas a1qissod snyd sadinlas uanag
Siess Qv

#5835 0EG'G

S189S 000'C

S1e95 000'¢C

S QL

«xS9DINIDS OM}-Ajuam |

salouanbalj usnag

«xSalouanbaly anjam |

51895 008'C

s1ess |//']

[NEENWEL]

1N ongnday yoazy

1IN BlieoJy

S183S 098 SpuUe)S| %000
S1B3S 046°C eulyo
1IN 349

1N epeueg

1IN ewng

1IN uiejessnle( lsunJg

1N 11zedg

1IN utedyeg

1N elsny

S189S 4720'L eunuabay

(23m Jad)
Q3LVI0TTV ALIQVAVI 439INISSVd a1nod

NOILVIO0TTV ALVIAIWWI 404 IT8VITIVAV ALIOVAVI 43INISSVd

800¢ @unr g¢g 1e se Ayoeded uabuassed

(Ay1oeded wopaaud) yyanoy/pdiyy) s93nod 11e 1oy
9]ge)jieAe pue pajedo) e Alioeded jejo) Jo Auewiwing

¢ XIANdddV

ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08

International Air Services Commission

40



Auo Ayoedes obuep

uoueqga Bulisued) s£9/g 894y} 40 ‘UouegaT Ul Buljeulwds) s.9/g om|

salouanbaly om|

«+51895 000’8 poliad

Sy} apISINo pue s1ess ¢| g’/ Alenaga- Buimo)|o) ay) Ul ¥oam Isdiy ayy
JO puUd 8y} pue Jaquiada( Ul ¥aam Jse) ayj jo buluuibaq ay) usamiag
salouanbauy usnsg

salouanbaly 8aJy|

SHUN 67/

S1E8S 9JBYS 9p0d AJJUN0D-PUIy) OQY pue Salouanbal) usnsg
+xS9DINIBS UBASG

#x51B3S 780'9

S1e9s aleys apod Ajed-pdiy) GZ9'| Pue s1esas GzZe's
+xS9OINIAS UBASG

«xS@loUaNbauy aulu-Auy |

S1E8S 8JBYS 9p0d AJJUN0D-pJiy} 008 PUE SIe3S O0L'Z

salouanbauy ussyybig

SHUN G/°0 = € 83IN0Yy
!S}UN G'Z = Z 9}N0Y ‘S}ESS 9JBYS 8p0D 0G| PUB S}UN 834y} = | 93N0Yy

S1895 008'Z
#xS189S 087'¢C
S2IAIBS /¥7/g 994y |

S1e3s 008'¢

N
N
N

s1ess og poldad

9A0QE 3} SPISIN0 pue S}eas /8| ‘|
Atenuga Buimo o) ayy Ul eam sl
9y} JO pus 8y} pue JaquUIad3(] Ul YoM
1se) ayy jo buruuibaq ayy usamiag

N
N

Juajeainba
002-£9.44 3U0 =11un suoj syun ||/

S)eas aJeys apod AJjunod-piiyl 009
1IN

S1ess 91.'y

S1eas G/ ||

1IN

salouanbaly auo-Auiy |

1IN

salouanbaly usAag

(S1B3S QoY = JIUN BUO)
S)IUN G/'| = € 3IN0Y ‘S)UN om) = 7
91N0Y !S}ESS 8JBYS 9P0D 0GZ = | 23N0Y

1N
S1E9S 075'Z
1N
1N

BanoquiaxnT
uoueqan

Hemny

2910y
eAuay

uepJdor

ueder
ey
puejad|
BISUOPU|
elpuj
Asebuny
Buoy buoy
EREEN]S)

Auewlag

9ouel

puejuiq

1dAb3

ydewus(

41

PAGE

APPENDIX 3  Summary of total capacity allocated and available for all routes (third/fourth freedom capacity)



salouanbauy anl

S1ess (¢

pajwnun

S1895 000’ |

salouanbauy aauy |

«xS910UaNbaly UsAag

++51895 (008'Z

S)eas Q¥ = 91noJ Juswdolanap Jeuoibal ‘s}eas #gz'| = | a1noy
S189S ¥84'|

s1ess 00Z'L

S92IAIDS 934y |

S1895 008'Z

s1eas Qg

pajwnun

S)eas aleys apod Ajed-pdiyy 909 pue siess 0g'z

yedodie /¢/q jo Ayoeded ayy buipasoxa jou salouanbal) om|
sjutod Jayjo 0} pajalysalun ‘syulod ulelsd 0} salousnbaly uno4
S1E9S 9JBYS 9p02 AJJUN0D-PUIY} 00G PUE 4,Sd1ouanbal) usnsg
salouanbady a8y |

#xS189S 697

salouanbaly aauy |

(NEELNWEL]]

NOILVI0T1V FLVIAIWWI 404 3TaVITIVAV ALIOVAVI Y3INISSVd

salouanbauy a4
S1e9S €8
paywnun

1N

1N

1N

1N

S1e9s 91¢'|
siess 91z|

1N

1N

1N

1N

paywnun

s)eas aleys apod Ajed-pdiyy gov

yedodie /¢/.g e jo Ayoeded
ay} buipasoxa jou Aouanbauy auQ

1N
1N
1N
S1E3S 406
1N

(29m Jad)

a3.1VI0T11V ALIOVdVI 439NISSVd

BOl}Y Yinos
SPUB|S| UOWO0)0G
aJodebuig

eouleg

uoljeIapa UeISSNY
Jejep

puejod

sauiddniyg

eauing mapN ended
nejed

uejsied

Kemuop

SniN

puejeaz maN

spuelayiaN

naneN
02IXaN
snijdnep
ENENW
eiskeley
neoepy

(panunuo))

31noy

ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08

International Air Services Commission

42



S1e9S 009'L

«xS310UaNbal} uanag

S1ess 08¢

pajwnun

payuwnun

«xS8louanbauy usnas-Ajusnag

S1e8S (g

salouanbaly aueys apod Alued-puaiyy suo-Ajusmy pue s/ /g 8'€z

S}ess 000'9

salouanbaly aJeys apod AJJUN0d-pJiy} iU pue ,,S1ess 908’z
S1895 008'Z
+xS9DIAIBS UBAMIY |

pajlWIuN 8SIMIBY}0 ‘BU0IDIIEG JO/PUE PIIPEJ 0} SBDIAISS USASS

1IN

salouanbauy sauy |
siess Oz l'|
pajiwinun
payiwinun

1IN

S1eas )98

salduanbaly aleys
apood Ayded-pdiy} usnss pue /v/g Z' 11|

N

salouanbauy aueys
9p02 AJ3UNo2-puiy) sauo-Ajuam |

1N
N
1N

amgequiz

WeulaIp

njenuej

S9)e)S payiun
wopbury pajiun
S9jeJIW qely pajiun
ebuo |

PUEIEYIE

uemie |

pUBJISZIMS
uspamg
eyue 1S
uledg

43

PAGE

APPENDIX 3  Summary of total capacity allocated and available for all routes (third/fourth freedom capacity)



(esJan 921A pue Ay1oeded jybiauy
0} pa14aAu0d aq Aew Ayoeded usbusssed :sjou) ,ALouanbalj suQ

aJeys apod AJ3unod-puiy} Sauuo} Q| pUB Sauu0} G

poRILLIUp)

1IN = € 21n0y !paiyidads jou = g 91noy ‘palyioads jou = | aynoy
pajiwnun

Sauuo0} Ajuanag

+ pay1oads joN

paywnun

pajwnun

pajiwnun

pajwnun

pajwinun

pajiwnun

joaJuay} yed Jo
S9UU0} U3} YOBa 0§ S}EaS A1J0J JO 918U 8} }B S}ESS WIO0U) PIIISAUOD

4+ payads joN
paywnun
salouanbaly sauy |
psywnun
paywnun
salouanbauy usnag

(¥33m Jad)

NOILVIOT1V ALVIAIWNI 404 FT9VTIVAV ALIAVAVI LHOIFYHS

Kouanbauy suQ Buoy buoy
1IN 909049
paywnun Auewdsg
J4ayybiauy 119 8U0 = ¢
9IN0Y *)IN = ¢ 81N0Y ‘]IN = | 3IN0Yy douedH
1IN pueul
1IN HIE
1IN 1dAb3
1IN Ydewusg
1IN angnday yoezg
1IN eleoJ)
1IN SPUE]S| %000
paywnun eulyg
1IN 3149
1IN epeuey
1N ewiINg
1IN uiejessnJe( lsundg
1IN 11zedg
1IN utedyeg
1IN elsny
iIN eunuabiy
(NEELWEL ]
d31va0T11V ALIQVdVO LHII3d4 31n0y

800z dun[ g 1e se Ayoedeq yybiai4

ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08

International Air Services Commission

44



Sauu0} 0G|

Aouanbauy aug

pajyiwnun

paywnun

pajywnun

9Jeys ap0d AJJUN0d-pJiy} SBUUO) OZ PUB SSIIAISS OM |
4 payidads JoN

(s@21nd8s 0bued pajedipap
10 s921AJ8s 0b.ed pue Jsbuassed Joj pasn aq Aews Ay1oeded)
sjulod Jayjo 03 pajollsadun ‘syuiod uielIad 03 Sa1duanbaly Jno4

paywinun
4+ pay1dads JoN
pajwnun

4+ pay1dads JoN
payiwnun

4+ payidads JoN
Kouanbauy aup
pajiwnun
paywnun

4+ pay1dads JoN

4+ payidads JoN

4+ pay1dads JoN
paywinun
salouanbauy sauy |
paywinun

paywnun

1N
1N
1N
1N
peywnup
1N
1N

1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
pajiunun

1N

nejed
ueisiyed
AemdoN
aNIN
puejeaz mapN
spueayiaN

nineN

02IX3\
sninNep
ENENW
eiskejey
nesepy
BunoquiaxnT
uouega
HeMN}y
B9J0Y)
eAuayy
uepdor
ueder

Aey

puejad|
BISUOPU|
Eelpu]

Asebuny

45

PAGE

APPENDIX 3  Summary of total capacity allocated and available for all routes (third/fourth freedom capacity)



Sauu0} 00|

1 paioads JoN
S2UUO0} dAIJ-A}UBASSG
pajwinun
pajwnun
pajwinun
pajwnun
salouanbaly xig
pajwnun
pajwnun
pajwnun
pajwnun
pajwnun
pajwnun

1IN

pajwnun
pajwnun

1 paijioads joN
4+ payads joN
pajwnun
Sauuol 0g

1IN

[NEELNWEL]]

NOILVI0T1V ILVIAIWI 404 3TaVITIVAV ALIQVAVI LHOIFHS

1N

1N
S9UU0} BAlj-Ajuam |
paywnun
paywnun
paywnun
1IN
Kouanbauy suQ
1IN

1N

1N

1IN

1N

1N
SaUU0l Q0|
paywnun
1N

1IN

1N

1IN

1N

Sauu0} 00|

(NEELVWEL ]

a31VI0T11V ALIQVAVI LHIITYA

amgequiiz
WIBU}BIA
njenuej

S9)e1S pajun
wopbury papun

sejeJ|W3 qedy papun

ebuo |

pueyeyl

uemie |
puUBISZUMS
uspamg

eyue g

utedsg

BOlY Yinog
Spue)js| uowojog
alodebuig

eouleg

UoIlRIaPa] URISSNY
Jejep

puejod

sauiddniyg

eauing maN ended

(panunuoY)

31noy

ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08

International Air Services Commission

46



"JUBWUIBA0G 18207 pue Juswdolars( jeuoibay ‘Jiodsued] ‘aunjondisedjul jo yuswiiedaq ayy
10BJU0D pINoYys saljied pajsalalu| ‘aige)ieae aq Aew Ayoeded Jybiady ‘Janamoy “Ayoede] a)gejieay jo Jaisibay ayy ul paiyioads Ajajeledas jou si Ayoeded yybiadq |

's)ie3ap Joy Ayoede] s)qeieay jo Js1siBay ay) 0} 49y ‘SJUBWS)IIUS
Ayoeded pajolasalun aney yyiad pue AsupAg ‘auldnod)apy ‘@uegsidg ueyy Jayjo syulod o} sad1alas Agadaym adeyd ul sbeyoed jeucibad B aARY S9IN0L 9SBY] 44

Jpd-Ayoedes a)qejieae” us)sibal/ipd/jeuoeulsul/uoneine/ne
*A0B*81N}ONIISEUJUI'MMM 1B 8)IS Jaudalul s Juawidedaq ay) uo buimaia ongnd Joj ajgeyieae si Ayioede) a)qeieay jo Jaisibay ay] "eynoJ Aue ynoge uolewlojul 11y
UIB}gO 0 JUBWIUIBA0E) 18207 pue Juswdo)aaa( (euolbay ‘Jiodsueld] ‘sinjondisedyu| Jo Juswiiedsq ay) 10 UOISSIWWOY SIDIAISS JIy |EUOIJRUISIU| B} }DBIUOD PINOYS
sajled pajsalsiu| ‘Ayoede) aigejieay Jo 1aysibay ay) Ul pagiidsap (bulieys apod se Yons) s1a)jew pajejad Jo syuswaniiiua Ayoeded ay) Jo Jou ‘UoISSIWLIW0Y
S82IAJSS Jly 1eUOIBUIBIU| 3Y) Ag pajedo) e syybii jo syuswale)s aalsuayaldwod Jo pajieyap apiroad o) yuodind jou op sa1qe)} sy "gQZ UN[ OE }8 Se uoljedojje

Joy a1gejieAe buluiewsad pue pajedolje Ayoeded oiyoads-jybiady pue dabuassed jo Junowe ay} Jo AJuo malAlano ue apirodd 0} sI sa1qe) asayy jo asodund ay]

47

PAGE

APPENDIX 3  Summary of total capacity allocated and available for all routes (third/fourth freedom capacity)



APPENDIX 4

Other information

Occupational health and safety

As the staff members of the secretariat are employees of the Department of Infrastructure,
Transport, Regional Development and Local Government (the Department), they are subject
to the same occupational health and safety arrangements as departmental officers. The
Department’s annual report contains details of those arrangements.

Freedom of information

The Freedom of Information Act 1982 [the FOI Act] requires Australian Government agencies

to publish a statement setting out their role, structure, functions, documents available for

public inspection and access to such documents. Section 8 of the FOI Act requires each agency
to publish detailed information on the way it is organised, its powers, decisions made and
arrangements for public involvement in the work of the agency. The information contained in this
report meets this requirement. Refer to Appendix 5 for further details.

The IASC received no requests under the FOI Act in 2007-08.

Advertising and market research

For newspaper advertising of applications for capacity made by Australian airlines to the
Commission, the Commission paid $21,992 to HMA Blaze. The Commission is required by the
Act to advertise applications received.

Ecologically sustainable development and

environmental performance reporting

The Commission’s offices and secretariat staff are located within the Department’s buildings and
as such are covered by the Department’s processes in this area.

48 International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



APPENDIX 5

Freedom of Information schedule
I L

Access facilities

Arrangements for
public involvement

Commission powers

Decision process

Documents available
for inspection

Functions of
the Commission

How the Commission
is organised

Location

In many cases, application for information under the Freedom of Information Act
1982 (the FOI Act] might not be required because information or documents may
be readily available through the Commission’s public register process. Formal
requests under the FOI Act must be made in writing to the contact officer listed
at the front of this report.

Formal participation and consultation can be arranged by contacting the Executive
Director of the Commission whose details are listed at the commencement of this
report. The Commission welcomes views and comments from members of the
public and bodies outside the Commonwealth concerning its functions.

The Commission exercises decision-making powers under section 6(4) of the Act
to perform its functions. It has the power to do everything necessary or convenient
to be done for, or in connection with, performing those functions. The Commission
has a range of specific powers that include convening public hearings and
summoning witnesses.

The general power to grant or refuse access to Commission documents is held
by the Chairman. On 5 September 1994, the Chairman authorised the Executive
Director to exercise the Chairman’s powers and functions under the FOI Act.

The Commission keeps a Register of Public Documents containing public
versions of applications, submissions and comments for each case before

the Commission. The register is available for public scrutiny. A Register of
Confidential Documents that contains material from applications and submissions
deemed to be confidential by the Commission or its delegate is also maintained.
The Commission applies those standards based on the FOI Act for the protection
of documents relating to business affairs. Consistent with the transparency of

its processes, the Commission encourages applicants and submitters to keep
requests for confidential treatment of documents to a minimum.

The Commission has published a series of guidelines that describe its procedures
and processes in relation to allocating capacity. These guidelines are available on
request or from the Commission’s Internet home page. The Commission provides
facilities for examining and copying publicly available documents at its office.
Documents may also be obtained by facsimile or by email. Operational files are
maintained on all the Commission’s activities and are stored at the office of the
Commission. These files are not open to public access.

The functions of the Commission, as set out in section é of the Act, are to:
(a) make determinations
(b) conduct reviews of those determinations

(c) provide advice to the Minister about any matter referred to the
Commission by the Minister concerning international air operations.

The organisation of the Commission is described in Part 2 of this report.

The Commission’s offices are located at 15 Mort Street, Canberra, ACT.

APPENDIX 5 Freedom of information schedule PAGE

49



APPENDIX 6

Commission procedures

The Commission has published procedures for making determinations allocating available
capacity. The procedures are designed to be consistent with the requirements of the Act and
with the principles of natural justice. They are intended to give applicants and other interested
parties procedural fairness, ensure that the Commission’s processes are as open as possible
and provide guidance to anyone wishing to apply for, or make submissions about, matters being
considered by the Commission, such as applications for allocations of capacity or to use capacity
in joint international air services. The secretariat provides further individual guidance

to applicants for capacity and other stakeholders when requested.

The Commission’s procedures incorporate the following main steps:

Create a Register of Public Documents for each route and make available for viewing by

any interested person. The Commission requires a public version of all applications for, and
submissions about, an allocation of capacity to be made available. A small amount of information
received by the Commission is of a commercial-in-confidence or confidential nature. This
material is held on the Commission’s confidential register. Electronic distribution of all public
documents is the Commission’s normal practice.

Decide the criteria under which applications are to be assessed and, where relevant, invite the
applicant(s) to submit further information addressing public benefit criteria.

Ensure that the applicant is reasonably capable of obtaining the approvals necessary to operate
and of using the capacity if so granted.

Conduct a hearing if further information is needed to establish the nature and extent of a
proposal’s public benefit and, in the case of two or more competing applications, decide which
application would be of the greatest benefit to the public.

Publish draft determinations in the case of competing applications, or if it is proposed to reject
all or part of an application, or where non-standard conditions are being proposed. This provides
applicants and other interested parties with an opportunity to comment on the Commission’s
proposed allocation and any proposed terms and conditions prior to the issuing of a final
determination. In other cases the Commission proceeds directly to a final determination.

The Commission regularly updates its procedures. They are available from the Commission’s
home page at www.iasc.gov.au, or upon request to the Commission.

50 International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



APPENDIX 7

Minister’s policy statement

Policy Statement No 5 as amended by International Air Services Policy Statement No 5
(Amendment) dated 19 May 2004.

Section 11 Policy Statement

Background

The Aviation Legislation Amendment Act 2002 (AVLA] inserted Part 3A into the International

Air Services Commission Act 1992. It permits the International Air Services Commission to
delegate some of the Commission’s powers and functions regarding the allocation of capacity

in the operation of international air services to an Australian Public Service employee in the
Department of Transport and Regional Services. The International Air Services Commission
Amendment Regulations 2003 specify the circumstances in which the Commission may delegate
those powers and functions.

The effect of these amendments is to streamline the procedures for considering applications
from Australian carriers for a determination granting capacity.

References to the Commission in this instrument include the delegate of the Commission unless
expressly excluded.

1 CITATION

1.1 This instrument may be referred to as the International Air Services Policy Statement
No.5. This policy statement replaces the policy statement made under section 11 of the
International Air Services Commission Act 1992 by the instrument dated 23 April 1997
(as amended on 9 March 1999).

2 DEFINITIONS

2.1 In this policy statement, unless the contrary intention appears:

“Act” means the International Air Services Commission Act 1992 (as amended)

“commercially sustainable level of capacity” means the minimum capacity necessary
to permit the development of efficient commercially sustainable operations on a route.

“Commission” means the International Air Services Commission, unless otherwise
specified.

“delegate” means a person exercising the powers and functions of the Commission
pursuant to section 27AB of the Act.

“new entrant” means, in relation to a route, an Australian carrier that has not previously
been allocated a commercially sustainable level of capacity in relation to that route.

APPENDIX 7 Minister’s policy statement PAGE

51



52

3.2

3.3

“route” relates to the full set of entitlements available to Australian carriers under a
particular bilateral arrangement. All the combinations of origin, destination, intermediate
and beyond points available to Australian carriers under the bilateral arrangement
constitute a single route.

“start-up phase” means, in relation to any route, the period from 1 July 1992, or from such
later date as a particular bilateral arrangement becomes subject to the Act in order that
available capacity under that arrangement may be allocated by the Commission, until the
date on which a determination has been made under the section 7 or 8 of the Act allocating
a commercially sustainable level of capacity on the route to a new entrant.

GENERAL

This policy statement sets out the criteria to be applied by the Commission in performing its
functions in relation to allocations of capacity to Australian carriers:

in particular types of circumstances where the Commission is not obliged to apply the full
range of criteria set out in paragraphs 4 and 5 below;

during the start up phase on a route;
when considering the renewal of determinations including interim determinations; and

when considering the review of determinations including variation and transfer applications.

The Commission should, in any adjudication of applications for capacity allocation, seek to
maximise the benefits to the public to be gained from the operation of the capacity, assessed
in accordance with the Act and against applicable criteria set out in this policy statement.
When calling for applications, the Commission may set out matters it considers particularly
important and the weighting that it is likely to give each of those matters.

In general, where capacity is subject to competing applications, the Government considers
that own aircraft operations deliver greater benefits per unit of capacity used than code
share operations involving arrangements for marketing seats on international carriers
operated by another carrier or carriers.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

In allocating capacity between competing applicants, the Commission may specify points
to be served on the route when the criteria in paragraph 5 below are being applied. In
other cases the Commission is to provide the carrier with flexibility to distribute capacity
allowed to it among some or all of the combinations available on the route. However, in
circumstances where, under a particular bilateral arrangement, limitations apply which
prevent the same amount of capacity from being operated over the entire route, the
Commission is to apply the provisions of paragraphs 4, 5 and 6 below as appropriate to the
allocation of that limited capacity.

Subject to paragraphs 4, 5, 6 and 7 below, in allocating capacity on a route, the Commission
will have regard to the objective of providing reasonable growth in entitlements to all
Australian carriers operating on that route.

Where capacity that can be used for code share operations is available under air services
arrangements, including where foreign airlines have rights to code share on services
operated by Australian carriers, the Commission would generally be expected to authorise
applications for use of capacity to code share. However, if the Commission has serious
concerns that a code share application (or other joint service proposal) may not be of benefit
to the public, it may subject the application to more detailed assessment using the additional
criteria set out in paragraph 5 (whether the application is contested or not). Before doing so,
the Commission will consult with the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission.

Where the Commission authorises a carrier to utilise allocated capacity to provide joint
services with another carrier, the Commission will include a condition in all relevant
determinations and decisions that the Australian carrier concerned should take all
reasonable steps to ensure that passengers are informed, at the time of booking, that
another carrier may operate the flight.

GENERAL CRITERIA FOR ASSESSING BENEFIT TO THE PUBLIC

Subject to paragraph 6 below, the general criteria against which the benefit to the public is
to be assessed by the Commission in considering an allocation of capacity or the renewal or
review of a determination allocating capacity to an Australian carrier are set out below:

(a] Subject to (b, the use of entitlements by Australian carriers under a bilateral
arrangement is of benefit to the public.

[b) Itis not of benefit to the public for the Commission to allocate capacity to Australian
carriers unless such carriers:

are reasonably capable of obtaining the necessary approvals to operate on the route;
and

are reasonably capable of implementing their applications.

APPENDIX 7 Minister’s policy statement PAGE

53



4.2 The delegate of the Commission must refer any applications back to the members of
the Commission where the delegate has doubts that the applicant carrier satisfies the
requirements of paragraph 4.1(b).

5 ADDITIONAL CRITERIA FOR ASSESSING BENEFIT TO THE PUBLIC

5.1 The following additional criteria are applicable in assessing the benefit to the public in all
circumstances other than is provided in relation to particular circumstances set out in
paragraph 6 below.

Competition Benefits

(a) Inassessing the extent to which applications will contribute to the development of a
competitive environment for the provision of international air services, the Commission
should have regard to:

the need for Australian carriers to be able to compete effectively with one another and
the carriers of foreign countries;

the number of carriers on a particular route and the existing distribution of capacity
between Australian carriers;

prospects for lower tariffs, increased choice and frequency of service and innovative
product differentiation;

the extent to which applicants are proposing to provide capacity on aircraft they will
operate themselves;

the provisions of any commercial agreements between an applicant and another
carrier affecting services on the route but only to the extent of determining
comparative benefits between competing applications;

any determinations made by the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission
or the Australian Competition Tribunal in relation to a carrier using Australian
entitltements under a bilateral arrangement on all or part of the route; and

any decisions or notifications made by the Australian Competition and Consumer
Commission in relation to a carrier using Australian entitlements under a bilateral
arrangement on all or part of the route.

54 International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



Other Benefits
Tourism Benefits

(b) In assessing the extent to which applications will promote tourism to and within
Australia, the Commission should have regard to:

the level of promotion, market development and investment proposed by each of the
applicants; and

route service possibilities to and from points beyond the Australian gateway(s) or

beyond the foreign gateway(s).

Consumer Benefits

[c) Inassessing the extent to which the applications will maximise benefits to Australian
consumers, the Commission should have regard to:

the degree of choice (including, for example, choice of airport(s), seat availability, range
of product);

efficiencies achieved as reflected in lower tariffs and improved standards of service;
the stimulation of innovation on the part of incumbent carriers; and
route service possibilities to and from points beyond the Australian gateway(s) or

beyond the foreign gateway(s).

Trade Benefits

[d) Inassessing the extent to which applications will promote international trade, the
Commission should have regard to:

the availability of frequent, low cost, reliable freight movement for Australian exporters
and importers.

Industry Structure

(e)] The Commission should assess the extent to which applications will impact positively
on the Australian aviation industry.

Other Criteria

()l The Commission may also assess applications against such other criteria as it
considers relevant.

APPENDIX 7 Minister’s policy statement PAGE

55



5.2 The Commission is not obliged to apply all the criteria set out in paragraph 5.1, if it is
satisfied that the criteria relevant to the application have been met. In applying all criteria,
the Commission should take as the pre-eminent consideration, the competition benefits of
each application.

6 CRITERIA APPLICABLE IN PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES

Where capacity is not limited

6.1 Incircumstances where capacity is not limited under a bilateral agreement, only the criteria
in paragraph 4 are applicable.

Where there is only one applicant or sufficient available capacity

6.2 In circumstances where:

(a] thereis only one applicant (or where more than one application is made but all except
one are withdrawn) for allocation of capacity on a route; or

(b) there is more than one applicant but the amount of available capacity is equal to or
exceeds the total amount of capacity applied for:

only the criteria in paragraph 4 are applicable.

Variations of existing Determinations

Subject to paragraph 6.4, when the Commission is required to assess the benefit to the public, in
circumstances where:

6.3 acarrier requests a variation of a determination to allow it flexibility in operating its capacity,
including to use Australian capacity in a code share arrangement with a foreign carrier; and

no submission is received about the application

only the criteria in paragraph 4 are applicable.

6.4 The Commission may apply the additional criteria set out in paragraph 5 where submissions
are received about the application for variation, provided those criteria were considered
when the original application for allocation of capacity was made, or in the circumstances
set out in paragraph 3.6 above including where no submissions are received.

In circumstances where a carrier requests a variation of a determination to allow it flexibility in
operating capacity allocated to it to include a condition of the type referred to in section 15(2)
(ea) of the Act, the criteria set out in paragraph 4 above are applicable to any persons of the
description used in that section.

56 International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



7  ALLOCATION CRITERIA - START UP PHASE

7.1 Where capacity is limited under a bilateral arrangement, during the start up phase
in relation to any route on which an Australian carrier is already operating scheduled
international services, the pre-eminent consideration is to introduce competition on the
route through the allocation to an initial new entrant of sufficient capacity to develop an
efficient and commercially sustainable operation. The Commission should therefore allocate
such capacity to an initial new entrant, providing it is satisfied that:

(a) the level of capacity available and in prospect is sufficient to support efficient,
commercially sustainable operations by both a new entrant and an incumbent
Australian carrier;

(b)  the new entrant’s tariff and service proposals would enhance competition on the route;

(c) approval would not result in a decrease in inbound tourism to Australia or to
Australian consumer benefits or trade; and

(d) the new entrant is reasonably capable of obtaining the necessary approvals and
commencing operations as proposed.

7.2 Where a bilateral arrangement provides for dedicated freight capacity in addition to other
capacity (whether that other capacity is for passenger services alone or in combination with,
or convertible to, freight services (however described), the start-up phase will be applied
separately in relation to:

(a) capacity involving the operation of passenger services (even if freight is also carried on
those services); and

(b)  capacity for the operation of dedicated freight services, (irrespective of whether this
would involve the use of dedicated freight capacity or the use of dedicated freight
capacity in combination with other capacity under a bilateral arrangement]:

and the application of the start up phase criteria in the case of either (a) or (b) above will not end
the start up phase in the case of the other.

7.3 An Australian carrier seeking an allocation of capacity, or which may be permitted to use
capacity allocated to an incumbent Australian carrier, will not be taken to be a new entrant
if it is a subsidiary or a holding company of an incumbent Australian carrier operating on the
route or if there is another substantial connection between the two carriers in relation to
ownership and control.

7.4 Where there are applications for capacity on a route during the start up phase by two or
more prospective new entrants, the criteria set out in paragraphs 4 and 5 are to be applied
in selecting one of those applicants as the initial new entrant to be allocated the level of
capacity referred to in paragraph 7.1.

APPENDIX 7 Minister’s policy statement PAGE

57



7.5 Where the Commission invites applications for capacity on a route during the start up phase
and none of the applications received are from new entrants, the criteria in paragraph 4 and,
subject to paragraph 6.2, in paragraph 5 above are to be applied in considering an allocation.

7.6 In considering determinations during the start up phase, the Commission shall have
particular regard to the possible use of interim determinations to facilitate the introduction
of competition on the route without any unnecessary delay in the use of capacity.

8 RENEWAL OF DETERMINATIONS

8.1 Where capacity is limited under a bilateral arrangement, the criteria for assessing the
benefit to the public for the purposes of the renewal of determinations, other than interim
determinations, are set out below. The criteria reflect a presumption in favour of the
carrier seeking renewal which may be rebutted only by application of the criteria in the
circumstances described:

(a) During the start up phase on the route:

the start up phase allocation criteria set out in paragraph 7 apply in relation to that
part of the capacity which is reasonably necessary for a level of scheduled international
services necessary to permit the development of efficient commercially sustainable
operations; and the criteria set out in paragraph 8.1(b) below apply to the balance of
the capacity.

[b)  After the start up phase on the route:

whether the carrier seeking renewal has failed to service the route effectively; and
whether use of the capacity in whole or part by another Australian carrier that has
applied for the capacity would better serve the public having regard to the criteria set
out in paragraphs 4 and 5.

In relation to subparagraph (b], the Commission should issue a fresh determination allocating the
capacity to the carrier seeking renewal unless both the criteria are met, in which case all or part
of the capacity can be reallocated.

Renewal of Interim Determinations

8.2 Where capacity is limited under a bilateral arrangement, the criteria for assessing the
benefit to the public for the purposes of renewal of interim determinations are:

(a) during the start up phase on the route

the criteria set out in paragraph 7 as applicable.

(b)  after the start up phase on the route

the criteria set out in paragraphs 4 and 5.

58 International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



9.2

10
10.1

THE ‘USE IT OR LOSE IT" PRINCIPLE

For the purposes of specifying a period within which capacity allocated to an Australian
carrier must be fully used, the Commission should specify as short a period as is reasonable
having regard to the steps required to commence operations. Except in exceptional
circumstances, the Commission should not specify a period longer than 3 years.

When seasonal variations in demand are a feature of a route or code share arrangements
between airlines and cause temporary minor variations in capacity usage, or unforseen
conditions outside the control of operating international airlines cause temporary
suspension of services, the Commission may take these circumstances into account when
interpreting the term ‘fully used” in section 15(2)(c) of the Act.

APPROVAL OF TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

For the purposes of considering transfer applications the Commission should take into
account that approvals which encourage speculative activity would not be of benefit to the
public. Except in exceptional circumstances, approvals should not be given that would have
the effect of allowing a carrier that has never exercised an allocation or has only exercised it
for less than a reasonable period, to transfer that allocation.

10.2 A period of 6 months would usually represent a reasonable period for the purposes of

1"
11.1

subparagraph 10.1.

PERIOD FOR WHICH A DETERMINATION IS IN FORCE

The period for which a determination is to be in force is:

(a) on routes where either capacity or route rights are restricted:
if the determination is an interim determination - 3 years; or
if the determination is not an interim determination - 5 years

unless a carrier applies in writing requesting that a determination be for a lesser
period than stipulated in (a) or (b). In these circumstances, the Commission may
specify a lesser period in any determination relating to the application. In considering
the renewal of a determination made in these circumstances, paragraph 8 will not

apply.
[b)  on routes where capacity and route rights are unrestricted:
if the determination is an interim determination - 3 years; or

if the determination is not an interim determination - 10 years.

APPENDIX 7 Minister’s policy statement PAGE

59



APPENDIX 8

Service charter 2006-2008

This charter sets out what we do and the standards of service that you can expect from us.

About the Commission

The Commission is an independent statutory authority, established under the International Air
Services Commission Act 1992 (the Act]. The Commission is comprised of a Chairperson and two
members. Our role is to allocate capacity available under Australia’s air services arrangements
with other countries to existing and prospective Australian international airlines. We do this by
making formal determinations. We assess applications against public benefit criteria set out in a
policy statement issued to us by the Minister for Transport and Regional Services.

The people and organisations with an interest in what we do

Existing and prospective airlines are the organisations most directly affected by Commission
decisions. However, our decisions are relevant to many other people and organisations.
These include:

e the travelling public;
e the tourism and air freight industries, including Australian exporters;

e the wider aviation industry, including airport owners, providers of services to airlines,
and employee associations;

e the Minister for Transport and Regional Services;
e Australian and State government departments and agencies; and

e the aviation industry press and analysts.

Assessing applications

If you wish to apply for capacity, procedures for doing so, including the information we
require, can be found on our internet site at iasc.gov.au. We suggest that first you contact the
Commission’s executive director.

The Commission determines the more complex cases, such as where there are competing
applications for capacity, a carrier is new to a route, or there are serious competition concerns
about a proposal.

60 International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



The Act gives us the authority to delegate some of our powers and functions to an officer of the
Department of Transport and Regional Services, in certain circumstances. We have delegated
the relevant powers and functions to officers in our secretariat, who are also departmental
officers. This gives applicants a single point of contact and should ensure that the administration
of Commission and departmental decision making is harmonised, without compromising the
Commission’s independence. The delegates adopt the standards set out in this charter, so you
will receive the same level of service in all cases.

Our commitments to you

We aim to provide you with the highest standards of service, both in the way we deal with you and
in making our decisions. We make these commitments to you:

In our dealings with you, we will

e treatyou courteously and professionally;

e provide clear, accurate advice and answer your questions promptly;
* respond constructively to your suggestions for improving our service;
e include contact names and phone numbers in our correspondence;

e answer phone calls promptly by name or return any missed calls within 24 hours if you
leave a message; and

e reply to your emails within 24 hours.
In our decision making processes, we will

e notify you within five working days of receiving an application for capacity;

e follow our published procedures for handling applications - the procedures are on our
website or can be sent to you upon request;

e seek only information that we consider is reasonably necessary for us to best carry out
our functions;

e betransparent and fair, including keeping confidential information to a minimum,
consistent with the legitimate protection of your commercial interests;

e make decisions about uncontested applications within four weeks of receipt and
contested applications within 12 weeks, or inform you if there are reasons why a
decision may take longer than this;

e finalise the renewal of existing determinations quickly and, in the case of contested
renewals, at least six months prior to the expiry date; and

* notify applicants within 24 hours of a decision being made, and other interested parties
within three working days.

APPENDIX 8 Service charter 2006-2008 PAGE

61



62

What we ask of you

We ask you to provide timely, comprehensive and accurate information and to be honest and fair
in your dealings with us.

Accessibility

We will keep you informed quickly and comprehensively about our activities. We also endeavour
to make contacting us as easy as possible. Contact details conclude this charter.

Our primary method of communication is by email. We provide information about current cases
directly to interested parties via this means. There are two levels of information provided. The
first is simple notification, which advises when applications have been received, and when
Commission decisions are made. These notifications include links to our website. More detailed
information is provided if you wish to receive copies of all relevant documents. This second
service is provided for a small annual fee. Documents are provided in pdf format. Please contact
us if you wish to be added to either notification list.

Our internet site at www.iasc.gov.au provides up-to-date information about the Commission’s
business. It includes summaries of current cases and Commission determinations and decisions.
In addition, important documents can be found on the site, including the Act and the Minister’s
policy statement, as well as the Commission’s procedures for handling applications.

If you do not have access to email or our internet site, notifications and copies of documents can
be provided to you by facsimile or post, or if you visit our offices.

International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



Monitoring and review

We will monitor our performance against our service commitments. We encourage you to
comment on our performance and to suggest ways to improve our service. If you are dissatisfied
with any aspect of our service, it is important that you tell us so we can address your concerns.
Comments should be provided to the Commission’s executive director by mail, email

or telephone.

At the end of each year we will assess how we have performed against the service standards we
have set ourselves. We may invite your comments on our service performance, such as through
a brief questionnaire. The results of the assessments will be summarised in our annual report.
If you wish to receive a copy of the report, let us know and we will post it to you. Alternatively,
the report can be downloaded from our internet site.

We will also review annually the service charter itself, to ensure that it is meeting your
requirements. This may include arranging an independent review from time to time.

Contact details

International Air Services Commission

Telephone (02) 6267 1100

Facsimile (02) 6267 1111

Email lasc(dinfrastructure.gov.au
Internet www.iasc.gov.au

Postal address GPO Box 630, Canberra ACT 2601
Premises Tst floor, 15 Mort Street, Canberra

APPENDIX 8 Service charter 2006-2008

PAGE

63



APPENDIX 9

Commission office holders
1992-2008

The following tables set out the Chairmen and Members of the Commission, and its Executive
Directors, over the sixteen years since the Commission was founded.

Stuart Fowler July 1992 Brian Johns July 1992 to June 1997
to April 1993
James Bain July 1993 Russell Miller July 1992 to June 1998
to June 1998
Russell Miller July 1998 Michael Lawriwsky December 1997
to January 2000 to February 2007
Michael Lawriwsky and January 2000 Stephen Lonergan August 1998
Stephen Lonergan (Members to August 2000 to August 2004
presiding at alternate meetings)
Ross Jones August 2000 Vanessa Fanning November 2004
to August 2003 to November 2007
John Martin November 2003 Philippa Stone July 2007 to the present

to the present

lan Smith November 2007
to the present

Tony Slatyer July 1992 to November 1992
lan Rischbieth December 1992 to July 1995
Anne Buttsworth August 1995 to October 1995
Neil Ada (acting) October 1995 to May 1996
Danny Scorpecci May 1996 to October 1997
Chris Samuel October 1997 to February 2001
Michael Bird February 2001 to the present

64 International Air Services Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



APPENDIX 10

Glossary of terms

Act

Air services arrangement

Allocation

Australian carrier

Available capacity

Benefit to the public

Blocked space

Capacity

Code sharing

APPENDIX 10 Glossary of terms

in this report, means the International Air Services Commission
Act (1992], as amended.

is a set of treaty and/or lower level understandings or
arrangements between Australia and another country which
permits the carriage by air of passengers or freight or both
on agreed routes.

a finding by the Commission, included in a determination,
that an Australian carrier is permitted to use a specified amount
of capacity.

means a person who conducts, or proposes to conduct, an
international airline service to and from Australia; and under the
air services arrangements to which the capacity applies, may

be permitted to carry passengers or freight, or both passengers
and freight, under that arrangement as an airline designated,
nominated or otherwise authorised by Australia.

means that an operational decision is not in force in relation to
an amount of capacity available under air services arrangements,
so an Australian carrier may seek an allocation of some or all of
that capacity.

occurs if the Australian carrier to whom capacity is allocated uses
that capacity.

a form of code sharing involving one airline purchasing a ‘block’
of seats on another airline’s services, which it is then able to sell
to the travelling public.

is an amount of space available on an aircraft for the carriage of
passengers and/or freight. It may be expressed within air services
arrangements in various ways, such as in number of seats, units
of capacity, or frequency of service, usually per week, in each
direction on a route.

is a form of joint service between two carriers. It involves an
arrangement under which one carrier sells capacity under its
own name on flights operated by another airline.

PAGE

65



66

Commission

Contested application

Decision

Determination

Fifth freedom rights

Financial viability test

Free-sale

Frequency

Handback

Interim determination

Joint service

Member

International Air Services Commission

means the International Air Services Commission, established by
section 6 of the Act.

involves two or more applicants seeking an allocation of the same
limited amount of capacity.

affects an existing determination, either by confirming, varying,
suspending or revoking it.

allocates capacity to an Australian carrier, usually for a period
of five years, but in some cases for three years (an interim
determination), or for ten years (where capacity and routes are
not limited under the air services arrangements in question).

are traffic rights enabling an airline to pick up and set
down passengers between a bilateral partner nation and
another nation.

is a test applied to prospective new airlines by the Commission
as part of its responsibility to ensure that capacity is allocated
to an Australian carrier only if the carrier can demonstrate that
it is reasonably capable of implementing its application.

a form of code sharing involving one airline selling seats on
another airline’s services and paying that other airline an agreed
amount for the number of seats actually sold.

refers to the number of flights that may be or are being operated,
usually on a weekly basis.

where a carrier decides it no longer wishes to use allocated
capacity, and applies to return some or all of the capacity.

is a determination that is in force for three years, rather than

the five (or in some cases ten) years for a standard determination.
It does not carry the rebuttable presumption in favour of

an incumbent carrier that usually attaches to a standard
determination.

an arrangement entered into by an Australian carrier with
another carrier to operate services on a joint basis. It may take
different forms, such as one or more of code sharing, joint pricing,
or revenue and/or cost sharing or pooling. Australian carriers
must receive approval from the Commission before

using allocated capacity in joint services.

in this report, means a member of the Commission.

ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



Minister’s policy statement

Ongoing employee

Opposed application

Reduced capacity

Register of available capacity

Renewal determination

Review

Revocation

Route

Slots

Use it or lose it

Variation

APPENDIX 10 Glossary of terms

is a written instrument made by the Minister for Infrastructure,
Transport, Regional Development and Local Government under
subsection 11(1) of the Act. It sets out the way in which the
Commission is to perform its functions under the Act.

is a person engaged under subsection 22(2)(a) of the
Public Service Act 1999 on an ongoing basis.

a situation in which an interested party makes a submission
arguing that an application from a carrier should not be granted
by the Commission.

where the amount of capacity allocated to a carrier is reduced,
including to nil.

sets out the amount of capacity under each of Australia’s air
services arrangements available for allocation, after deducting
any allocations already made by the Commission. The Department
maintains the Register.

a new determination that renews an allocation of capacity made
under a determination that is approaching its expiry. It may involve
updated terms and conditions at the Commission’s discretion.

involves an examination of an existing determination, either at
the request of a carrier which wishes to vary the determination,
or on the Commission’s initiative if it is concerned that a carrier
has or will breach a condition of the determination. In the

case of a carrier-initiated review, the Commission may either
vary the determination as requested by the carrier or confirm
the determination. For a Commission-initiated review, the
Commission may decide to confirm, vary, suspend or revoke
the determination.

a decision by the Commission to revoke (cancel) a determination.

is the combination of origin, destination, intermediate and beyond
points (cities] which an Australian carrier may serve under an
air services arrangement.

time-specific landing and take off rights granted to a carrier to
operate into and out of a particular airport, usually by the airport
owner/operator.

a principle requiring allocated capacity to be used, or else be
returned for reallocation.

a decision amending a determination, including conditions
attached to it.

PAGE

67



68

INDEX

A

accessibility, 49, 62
advertising and market research, 48
Air Niugini
code sharing arrangements with Qantas, 2, 11
allocation of capacity to Australian carriers
criteria for, 51-59

start-up phase, 57-58
see also 'Use it or lose it" principle

annual report, 19

applications for capacity
assessment of, 60-61
Solomon Islands route, 14-17
number of, 12
timeliness of decisions on, 11-12

Argentina
determinations and decisions in regard to,
1,22,27

assets management, 20
attendance at meetings (Commissioners), 6

Australia - Solomon Islands air services
arrangements, 15

Australian Competition and Consumer
Commission [ACCC]J, 53

Australian Public Service's Values and Code
of Conduct, 19

Australian Workplace Agreements (AWAs), 19

Aviation and Airports Division of Department
of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional
Development and Local Government, 14

aviation jet fuel
price of, 17

Aviation Legislation Amendment Act 2002
(AVLA), 51

International Air Services Commission

B

benefit to the public
additional criteria for assessing, 54-56
of code sharing between Qantas and
South African Airways, 2
criteria for assessing applicable in particular
circumstances, 56
general criteria for assessing, 53-54

C

Canada
determinations and decisions in regard to,
22,27

capacity allocated and available
summary for all routes [third/fourth freedom
capacity), 40-47
freight capacity, 44-46
passenger capacity, 40-43
see also Register of Available Capacity

cargo capacity see freight capacity

Certified Agreement (Department of
Infrastructure, Transport, Regional
Development and Local Government], 19

Chairman
review by, 1-3
see also Martin, John
China
determinations and decisions in regard to,
22,27-28

client feedback, 10-11
client service charter see service charter

Code of Conduct see Australian Public Service's
Values and Code of Conduct

code share arrangements/operations, 2-3, 14,
52,53
review of, 1, 2

code sharing applications, 2, 11

the Commission see International Air Services
Commission

ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



Commission meetings, 18
attendance at, 6

Commission overview, 4-8
Commission procedures, 1, 5, 18, 50
communications with interested parties, 7

competition benefits (criteria for assessing
benefit to the public), 15-16, 54

competitive tendering see consultants and
competitive tendering and contracting

confidential register see Register of Confidential
Documents

conflicts of interest, 18

consultants and competitive tendering and
contracting, 20

consumer benefits (criteria for assessing benefit
to the public), 16, 55

contact details, 63

contested or opposed applications
timeliness of decisions, 11

contracting see consultants and competitive
tendering and contracting

corporate governance practices, 18-19

criteria for allocation of capacity to Australian
carriers, 51-59

D

decision-making processes, 9, 61

Department of Infrastructure, Transport,
Regional Development and Local Government
and the Commission, 7, 8, 19, 20

determinations and decisions, 4-5, 22-26
case study - Solomon Islands route, 14-17
number of, 12-13
period in force, 59
renewal of, 58
revoking, 3, 13
route by route summary, 27-39
variations of, b, 56

documents see Register of Confidential
Documents; Register of Public Documents

INDEX

E

executive director, 7, 19
Executive profile, 5-6

expenditure
summary of, 14

Express Freighters Australia
Papua New Guinea route, 2

external scrutiny, 19

F

Fanning, Vanessa, 3, 6
Fiji
determinations and decisions in regard to,
22,28
financial report, 21

freedom of information, 48
schedule, 49

Freedom of Information Act 1982 (FOI Act), 48, 49

freight capacity, 2
summary for all routes [third/fourth freedom
capacity), 44-46

French Polynesia
determinations and decisions in regard to,
22,28

G

Germany
determinations and decisions in regard to,
22,28

Greece
determinations and decisions in regard to,
22,28

PAGE

69



70

H

HeavyLift Cargo Airlines (HeavyLift)
and Ozjet, 1
Papua New Guinea route, 2

Hong Kong
determinations and decisions in regard to,
2,23, 29

human resources
management of, 19-20

Independent Consumer and Competition
Commission (ICCC) (PNG), 2, 11

India
determinations and decisions in regard to,
23, 29-30

Indonesia
determinations and decisions in regard to,
1,17, 23, 30-31

industry
outlook for, 17

industry structure (criteria for assessing benefit
to the public), 55

interested parties
communications with, 7

interim determinations
renewal of, 58

International Air Services Act 1992, 4, 18, 50, 51,
60, 61
serving object of, 9

International Air Services Commission, 60

accessibility, 49, 62

and Aviation and Airports Division of
Department of infrastructure, Transport,
Regional Development and Local
Government, 14

commitments by, 61

decision-making processes, 9, 61

and Department of infrastructure, Transport,

Regional Development and Local
Government, 7, 8, 19, 20

International Air Services Commission

financial report, 21
management and accountability, 18-20
office holders, 18, 64
Executive, 5-6
see also Chairman
overview, 4-8
powers of, 49
procedures, 1, 5, 18, 50
report on performance, 9-17
role and functions of, 4-5, 49
secretariat, 7, 19-20
summary of expenditure, 14

International Air Services Commission
Amendment Regulations 2003, 51

International Air Services Policy Statement No. 5
see Minister’s policy statement

International Air Transport Association (IATA), 17

[taly
determinations and decisions in regard to,
23, 31

J

Japan
determinations and decisions in regard to,
2,14, 24, 31-32

Japan Airlines
code sharing arrangements with Qantas, 2

Jetstar, 17
Vietnam route, 2

M

management and accountability, 18-20
management of human resources, 19-20

market research see advertising and
market research

Martin, John, 5
see also Chairman

Minister for Infrastructure, Transport, Regional
Development and Local Government
and membership of the Commission, 18
see also Minister’s policy statement

ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



Minister’s policy statement, 4, 9, 15, 51-59

monitoring and review, 63

N

Nauru
determinations and decisions in regard to,
1,24,32

Netherlands
determinations and decisions in regard to,
24,32

New Caledonia
determinations and decisions in regard to,
1,17, 24, 32

New Zealand
determinations and decisions in regard to,
1,24, 32-33

0

occupational health and safety, 48
office holders of the Commission, 18, 64
oil prices
impact of increases in, 17
Our Airline (formerly Air Nauru), 15
outlook for the industry, 17
Ozjet
Indonesia, New Zealand, Nauru and New
Caledonia routes, 1, 17

P

Pacific Blue Australia
Solomon Islands route, 1, 14-17

Papua New Guinea (PNG])
determinations and decisions in regard to,
2,24-25, 33-34

passenger capacity, 1-2
summary for all routes (third/fourth freedom
capacity), 40-43

performance
report on, 9-17

INDEX

performance targets
results against, 9-14
Philippines
determinations and decisions in regard to,
25, 34-35
policy statement see Minister’s policy statement
procedures see Commission procedures

professional development of members of
secretariat, 19

purchasing, 20

Q

Qantas
Argentina route, 1
cargo capacity, 2
code sharing arrangements
with Air Niugini, 2, 11
with Japan Airlines, 2
with South African Airways, 2
cuts in services by, 17
Hong Kong route, 2
Japan route, 2
Papua New Guinea route, 2
South African route, 17
United States route, 2
see also Express Freighters Australia; Jetstar

questionnaire on Commission’s performance
results, 10-11

R

Register of Available Capacity, 8

Register of Confidential Documents, 49, 50
Register of Public Documents, 49, 50
remuneration of members of the Commission, 18
Remuneration Tribunal, 18

Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973, 18

route by route summary of determinations and
decisions, 27-39

PAGE

7



72

S

secretariat, 7, 19-20
professional development of members of, 19
staffing level, 19

service charter
performance against, 9-13

Service Charter 2006-2008, 60-63
significant developments post-30 June 2008, 17
Singapore
determinations and decisions in regard to,
25,35
Sky Air World
Solomon Islands route, 1, 14-17

Smith, lan, 3, 6
Solomon Airlines, 15

Solomon Islands
case study, 14-17
determinations and decisions in regard to,
1,25, 35
see also Australia - Solomon Islands air
services arrangements

South Africa
application by Qantas in regard to, 17
determinations and decisions in regard to,
2, 14, 25, 36-37

South African Airways (SAA]
code sharing arrangements with Qantas, 2

staffing level of secretariat, 19
Stone, Philippa, 6

Switzerland
determinations and decisions in regard to,
25, 37

T

Taiwan
determinations and decisions in regard to,
25,37

Thailand
determinations and decisions in regard to,
25,37

International Air Services Commission

timeliness of decisions, 11-12
Toll Corporation, 16

Tonga
determinations and decisions in regard to,
26,38

tourism benefits (criteria for assessing benefit
to the public), 16, 55

trade benefits (criteria for assessing benefit to the
public), 16, 55

transfer applications
approval of, 59

U

United States
determinations and decisions in regard to,
1,2,17,26,38-39

‘Use it or lose it principle, 59

\

Values and Code of Conduct see Australian Public
Service's Values and Code of Conduct

Vanuatu
determinations and decisions in regard to,
26, 39

V-Australia
Australia - United States route, 1, 17

Vietnam
determinations and decisions in regard to,
2, 26,39

Virgin Blue International Airlines (VBIA)
Australia - United States route, 1, 17
see also V-Australia

Virgin Blue group
cuts in services by, 17

ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08



